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Тhё fol]own9 Statement, Which shou d Ье read ]п con]uncton With the ndependent auditoгS' гesponsibi]ities
Stated in the independent auditors'repoгt, SпradeWithaV]eWtodistinguShtheгeýpectveresponSblltesof
mапаgеmепt апd those of the ndependentauditoгsinгelationtothefnancalStatemёntsofthecoseJoni
Stock Соrпрапу Мiсrо Сrеd t Deposit Оrgап zation "Humo" (the "Соmрапу')

Мапа9еmепt iS геsропs ble for the рrераrаtiоп ofthe financialstatements that presentfairy the fnancial
postionoithecompanyasatDecёmbeг31 2022 the results of its орегаtопs, cashfowsandchanges п
ShareholderS'capitalfoгtheyeaгthёnended,inaccordanceWithlnternatonal Fпапса Repoгt]ng StandardS
(hеге паftег the "lFRs")

lп ргерагiлg the financia statementS гпапаgеmелt S геsропSiЬ е for:

. se ect п9 Su table acco!nting ро icies and apply]ng them conS Stently. mak п9 jud9ments and est]mates that аrе rеаSопаЬlе and prudent;. stating Whether lFRS have Ьееп fo lowed Sub]ect to апу mаtег]а dерагtчrеs dlsclosed and ехрlаiпёd п
the financ аl Statements; апd. ргераг]пg the financial Statements оп а go пg сопсеrп basis unless it is ]паррrоргiаtе to рrеsчmе that the
Соmрапу wlllcontinue in business fоr the fогеsееаЬlе future

Мапаgеrпепt S also геSропS Ь е for]

. designlng imp ement ng and rna]ntaining ап effectlve and Sound System of iпtегпа contro , throughout the
company;. mainta ning proper accounting rесогdS that disclose, Wlth rеаSопаЬlе accLJracy at апу time the financ al
pos tion of the Соaпрапу andWhlchenab]ethemtoensurёthatthefnancalstatementsofthecompany
comply With lFRS;. mainta ning Statutory accounting гесоrds in соmр ]ance With eg]s]ation account n9 Stапdагds of the
RepubIic of Taj kistan and геqчirеmепls Set Ьу the National Bank of Ta]ikistani. taking Such stёрs as аrе геаSопаЬlу avai]able to thёm to Safeguard the assets ofthe Соmрапу, and. detect пg and ргеVепtiпg fraud and оthеr irrеgulагit eS

The financial statements fоr the уеаr ended DесеmЬег З1, 2022 Wеrе approved and authorized for ]sSue оп
MIarch З1 202З Ьу the mапа9еmепt of the Соmрапу.

Оп behalf of the Management of

CLOSE JOlNT STOCK COMPANY MDO "HUMO"

STATEMENT ОF MANAGEMENT,S RESPONSlBlLlTlES FOR ТНЕ PREPARAT|ON AND APPROVAL ОF
тнЕ FlNANclAL STATEMENTs FоR тнЕ YEAR ENDED DEcEMBER з1, 2022

Маrсh з1 202з
DuShanbe the Repub]ic of Taj k Stап

/й / /"-,;-,:i,jN
/rNY/ /.',*,/,/';ý+i',\)

Mavunusov Ё м. IiaЕlt\ ]\ rIl!i.
Geieral Director \i; \ý 'Z/O;,
valc] ]',2023 - .|;.":. '. . -;"
Dushanbe, tаё RepLollc at 1а kэ|а:' -,)/
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37/], Bokhlarstr offce 502 т: + 992 (44) 600 46 55
DчshапЬе7з4025 contact@bakedly.tj
Repub ic olтajikistan vlw Ьаkеrt ]у са com

lNDEPENDENT AUDlтoR,S REPoRT

То the Shагёhоldеrs SupeNisory Воагd and the Мапа9еmепt of the close Joint Stock Соrпрапу Мiсго credit
Depos]t olganization "Humo

opinion

We have audited the flnancial statemёnts of the С ose Joint Stock conT pany М сrо Сгеdit Dёроsit
organ]zation Нчmо (thё "Соmрапу"), Wh ch соmрг se the Statement of financia pos tion as at DёсеmЬеr З1,
2022, and the statement of profit оr oss and other соmргеhепsiче income, the Statement of changes ]п equlty
andthestatementofcashfowsfoгtheyearthenended,andnotestothefinancia statements, ncUdin9a
summary of ýign ficant accounting ро icies

lп оur ор nion, the accornpanying financia Statements рrеSепt fa r]y in a]l mаtегjаL respects, the f папс а
pos]tionofthecompanyasatDecember31 2022 and itsfnanc]a реrfоrrпапсе and cash fows forthe уеаr
then ended in accordance With lпtёrпаtопаl F nancial Rерогtiпg Standards (the 'lFRs')

Basis fоr opinion

We condUcted оur aud t in accordance With lnternat опа standaгdS on A!dit]ng (the']SA"), Оur
responS bi ities under those stапdагdS аrе fUrther descгibed in the Auditols ResponSibilitieS fоr the Aud t of
the Financial Statements Section of оur rероrt We аге ]ndependent of the Соmрапу п ассогdапсе With the
jnternational Ethrcs StandardS Воаrd for Accountantý' code of Ethics fоr Ргоfеss опаl AccountantS (the
lESBA code") togetherWith the ethica requirementsthataгerelevanttoo!rauditofthefinanca StaternentS

lпthё Republc ofTailkistan and We have fu fi led оur other eth са responSibrlities in accordance Wth these
requ]rements and the lESBA code We Ье ieve that the aud t evidence We have obta ned S sufficient апd
аррrорrаtе to provde а basis fоr очr opinron

Emphasiý of matters

We drаW yoUr attention to Note 21 'lSlаm]с finance гесеlчаЬ eS" ofthe fnancialStatemeпts, The Соmрапу
calculates allowance fог expected сlеd t loSses on rесеiчаЬlеS fгоm lSlam с fnance in ассогdапсе With the
геqчiгеmёпts of thё National Вапk of TaJik]Stan (the "NBT ), Which rs different fгоrп the alowance fог expected
credit losses оп rесе]VаЬlеs from lS amic f папсе in ассоrdапсе With StandardS of thё Accounting and Aird ting
organizaton fоr slam]c Financia lnSttut]onS (ААО Fl),

То сопrрlу with the tегrпS of lSlamic finance products of the "lslamic Window' of the company W th the
rеqчirеmепts of lslarnic bank пg ААО]Fl StandardS, special Sts from ihe "AlHuda Сепtег of lslam с Bankin9
апd Economics" of the UAE Were invo]ved Theaudtconfiгmedthёcomp]ianceoflSlarnicfnanceproducts
Wth AAolFl stапdагdS,

other mafters

The company calculates ап allowance foT expected credit losses оп lоапS to cuStomers in ассогdапсе W]th

lFRS 9 Fiпапс аl lпstгчmепts (" FRs 9"), Which diffeгs frоm the а lоwапсе са culated n ассогdапсё With the
requirements of the Nat опа Bank of Taj k Sian ( NBT"), As of DесеmЬег З1, 2022, thё аl оWапсе fоr expected
сгеdit losses ofloans issued, calcu]ated п ассоrdапсё With lFRS 9 amounted to 10,965 tho!Sand somon
and the TeSeNe calculated ]п ассоrdапсе W th the rеqUiгеrпепts of the NBT amounted to 25,219 thouSand
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The f папс al Statements fог the уеаг ended DесеrпЬеr 31, 2021 Wеге aUdited Ьу another auditor. Who
ехрIеSsеd ап unmodifёd opin]on As рагt of оur audit of the financial Statements fог the уеаг ended
DесеmЬег З1 2022 We rnade adjuStmentS to the соmраrаtvе figures for the уеаr ended DесеmЬеr З1, 2О21
as Shown in Note 4 to the fnancalstatements lпочгорпiоп,thеSеаdjчStmепtsаrеаррrорrаtёапdргорегlу
lгпр emёnted We have not регfогmеd ап aUdit. геViеw, ог апу other ргосеdчге With respect to the financial
Statements of the company for thё уеаг ended DесеmЬег З1 2021 except for the adjustments set out iп Note
4, and accoгdingly, We do not expreSS ап opin]on оr any оthеr forrn of аsSчгапсе rеgаrdiпg financ]a
Statements for the уеаг ended DесеrпЬеr З1, 2021 as а Who е,

Responбibilities of Management and Those charged with Gоче.папсе for the Fiпапсiаl statements

Mana9ement is responS Ьlе fоr the preparation and fa]r ргеsепtаtiоп ofthe financia StatementS in ассогdапсе
With lFRSs and fогsчсh iпtегпаlсопtгоlаS management deterrnines is necessary to епаЬ е the рrераrаtоп
offnanc]a Statements that аге fгее frоrп rnateria] rnisstatement, WhethёT due to fгачd ог егIог lп рrераriпg
the financial statements, management S rеSропS Ь е fог aSSesS пg the cornpany's abi ity to cont nue as а
go ng сопсеrп d ScIosing, as appIcab е, rnatteгS геlаtёd to go]ng сопсегп and using the go пg сопсеrп basis
of account ng uп ess managernent either ntendS to iquidate the Соrпрапу оl to cease орегаt]опS, ог has no
rеа istic aternatVe bUt to do so, ThoSe сhагgеd With gоVегпапсе аге rеSропSiЬlе for overseeing the
Соmрапу'S financia rерогt пg process

Auditols Responsibilities for the Дudit of thё FinanciaI Statements

Оuг objectjves аrе to obta]n теаsопаЬ е assurance about whеthег the fпапс аl statementS aS а Whole аге free
fгоm material misstatement Whеthегdчеtоfrачdоrеrrог,апdtоjssчеапачditогSrерогtthаtiпсчdеsочг
ор]п on RеаSопаЬlе аsSчгапсе is а high eve of аSsчгапсе, but is not а gчагапtее that ап aud t conducted п
ассогdапсё Wth lSAS W ll a]WayS detect а mаtёriаl m sstatement Whеп it ех sts. Misstatements сап аr se frorn
fraud от еггог and аrе cons dered mateгial f, пd vldua lу оr ]п the aggregate, they could rеаsопаЬlу Ье
expecied to пfчепсе the есопоm с decisions ofusers taken оп the basis ofthese financialStatements

AS рагt of an aud t in ассоrdапсе Wiih SAs We exercise profess onaljudgment and mainta п professiona
skept с Sm throughout the aud t We а So]

. identfy and assess the гiSkS of mater aL m Sstaternent of the financial staternents, Whеthеr due to fraUd оr
еrгоr, des gп and реrfоrm audit procedUres rеSропslче to those riskS, and obtain aud t evidence that s
sufficient and арргорriаtе to ргочidё а bas s for оUr oplnjon. The r Sk of not detecting а mаtегiаl
rnisstatement геSult ng fгоm fraUd ls highег than fог опе result п9 from егrог, aS fTaud may invo ve
со lus оп fоrgеry intentional omiss ons, misrepresentations ог the очеrr de of nteTna сопtго .. obtain ап undeгstanding of iпtегпа сопtгоl геlечапt to the aud t in огdеr to deý gn audit procedures that аге
аррrоргiаtе rn the сirсurпStапсеs butnotforthep!rposeofexpressinganopnionontheeffectVenessof
the company'S internal control,. ёVа uate the арргорr ateneSS of accounting pol]cies uSed and the rеаSопаЬlепеss of accoUnting estimates
and геlаtеd d Sclosures made Ьу rпапа9еmепt. сопсlчdе оп the approprjateness of management's use of the going сопсегп basiS of account пg and,
based on the a!d]t ev dence obtained Whether а materla чпсегtа nty exists related to events ог cond t опS
that may cast Slgnificant doubt оп the cornpany's abiity to сопtlпче as а going сопсеrп. lfWe conc]ude
that а mаtеr а unceгtainty eХists We are геquiгеd to dгаW attention in очг auditoг'S rерогt to thё гё ated
disc]osures ]п the financia Stateп]ents ог if Such d sсlоSчгеS аrе nadequate to nrod fy our opinion Очr
conclus Ons аrе baSed оп the aud t ечidёпсе obta]ned чр to the date of оuг auditols rероrt However,
fUture events оr conditions may cauSe the Соmрапу to cease to continue as а go ng сопсегп. evauatetheoveгa pгesentaton StгUсtчге and content ofthe financ аl Statements ncludingthe
d SсlоSUгеs, and Whеthег the financ аl Staternents rерrеsепt the uпdеr ying tгansactions and events па
mаппег that achieves fair presentat оп

We соmmчп cate With ihose charged W th gочеrпапсе regarding among other rr]аitеrS the planned scope
andtimingoftheaudlandS]gnifcantaLrdlifindings nc]uding апу s]gnifcant deficieлcreS n пtеrпа control
thаtWё ldentfy dUr ng оur aud t.
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We а so provlde those сhагgеd With 9оVегпапсё With а Statement that We have comp ied Wth rёlечапt ethical
геqч геrпепts regarding rndependence and to communicate With thern а l relat OnSh ps and оthеr matteгs that
may геаSопаЬlу Ье thought to Ьеаr оп очr ndependence, апd Where аррlсаЬlе related Safeguards.

FirdaVS Khayru]loeV

/ D гесtог
LicёnSe ofauditor of Republc ofTajikistan
Na0000115, Ssued Ьу
Nationa] bank of Tajikistan
frоm January 22,2020

Ваkеr Т lly Tajkistan LLc
L cense No. 000014 issued Ьу
National Bank of Tajikistan

N,4агсh з1, 2023
DuShanbe, Republic of Ta]jkistan
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CLOSE JOlNT STOCK COMPANY MDO "HUMO"

STATEMENT ОF PROFlT OR LOSS AND
FоR тнЕ YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
(in thousaпds af Tajik sоrпапi)

OTHER COMPREHENSlVE lNCOME
2022

254,6зз 195,671
(94,79з) (82 882)

159,840 112,789

(5 016) (775)

Fоr the year Fоr the уеаr
ended ended

Dесеmьеr з1, Decembe. з1,
2о22 2021

154,в24 112,о14

1,770 1,а21

1,02L

NET lNTEREST lNCOME ВЕFОRЕ ACCRUAL ОF ALLOWANCE ON
EXPECTED CRED]T LOSSES

Ассгчаl of allowance for expected credit osseý оп ]nterest Ьеагiпg assets

NET NTEREST NCOME

5
5

8

9
10
11

12
13

14

lпсоrпе from isamic financirg aclivties

NET lNCOME FROM lSLAM С FlNANC NG ACTLVTlES ВЕFОRЕ
ACCRUAL ОF ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CRED Т LOSSES ON
SLAMlC FlNANcE REcE|VABLES

Accrual of а allowance for expected cledii loSSeS оп lSlamic fпапсе

NET lNcoME FRом LSLAM с FlNANс NG Аст V]TlES

Net gain from commiSsions
Nel оSsог opelationbWtl, fi-агсаl ,SnUr1e-iý

Net ga n оп foгe]gn ехсhап9е ореrаi ons
(Ассr!аl)/rесочеry оfаllоWапсе ior mpairment ]osses оп other assets
other поп_ореrаt]пg income

NET NoN_ NTEREsT lNcoME(LoSS)

operating ехрепSеs

PROF Т BEFORE lNCOME ТАХ

NET PROFlT FORTHEYEAR

Оthег соrпргеhепs ve income]
ltemS lhat W ll not Ье reclaSsified subsequentLy to profl оr lOsSI

- Gаjп оп levaluat]on оfргореrtу and equipment
_ lncorne lax effecl

77о

(71) (60)

1 699 96]

1,987

\2з,261)
67 

"l12(1,604)
1,283

2,в49
(17,585)

8 126
424
574

(88,891)

1а,272

15 (20,098) п 005)

45,517

(1] а.а9!)

9l 345

71,247 :::::::!lд:

_ з,260
, (65])

Tola comprehensive iпсогпе __J1247 __]q!]6
Оп behalf of the lvапаgеmепt of tЛфлТЙхlк

**Ш,#ffii*ппffi//ta' /.'iY,/b\\\],.-'l,. . ,/€
Маучпчsоч F:М. I:+Jl( )Г/}]; ч 1Abbasd!,кl. "
General Director \Y"лТ\Ч 

-- 
7 .-:.- Financial Director

Malch з'. 2о2з 'Yl-;}ь.:<,, '-,;)' \.4arc^ з1 2о23
Dushanbe I]e RepLbllc ofTa. h sTa-"" i_l i i.; DJslalbe tГе Repub'ic ot -ajb ý-а^

The notes оп pages ]]-66 form ап ntegra padofthennanclalstaternents The ndepёndent auditors rёport is оп pages 3-5



CLOSE JOlNT STOCK COMPANY MDO "HUMO"

STATEMENT оF FlNANclAL PoSITloN
As Ат DEcEMBER 31, 2022
(iп thаusапds of Taiik sапопi)
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ASSETS
cash and caSh equivalentS

ОЬ igatory rcServe in the Naliona Ьапk ofTajik Stan
Financia aSSelS atlair vaLue through proft оr ]oss

]s amic finance rece vables
Lопg{егm aSSetS heLd fоr sale
Ргорегtу, рlалt and eqUipпrenl
nlangible aSSets

TOTAL ASSETS

sHAREHoLDERS, EQUlTY AND LlABlLlTlES

LLABlLlT ESI
D!e to banks and fпапсаl nýtitutons

ВоrrоW ngs

F nancial аЬ lit]es al fa]rvalue through profit ог oss

oiher iab lites

16
17
18
]9
2а
21

22
2з
24
25
15
26

32
з2

Notes DесеmЬеr з1,
2022

December з'|,
202t

846,448

8lбзб

72,з59
29,603

8 018
14,121

855,6з5
7,349

2зв
27,229

6,243
6,152
1,482

71,7а4
з6,622
6,707
3,857

661 292
4,712
],1з9

21 752
2 894
з 697
1 ,lf1

з0,81538 595

1,067 024

27 18,865
28 264,671
29 469,в62
з0 5],336
15 22 462
25 6,2о2
з1 55 049

зз 608
2о4 025
42в 647
7з бз4

2 955
з 708

20,2з5

17,522
5,з29

22477,

2 60з
33 705

764.812

EOU TY
Share capital
Additional paid-in capital

Gепеrа rеSеrче fоr регfоrmiпg assetý

85,578

2з

8,22з
14,254
2,527

67 995

17в 577

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS EQULTY AND LIABlLLT ES

Магсh з1,202з
DuShanbe, the Repub с

March з1. 202З
Dushanbe, the RepLrblic of Ta]ikistan

067 о24 448846

Оп behalf of the Management

lvayunusov F. М.
Gёпеrаl Diaector

Thenoteson pages 1]-66iоrmап integra paa(ofthef|nanca slaiements Tlre independenl audlors'repor1 sопраgеsЗ5
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CLOSE JOlNT STOCK COMPANY MDO "HUMO"

STATEMENT ОF CASH FLOWS
FoR тнЕ YEAR ENDED DEcEMBER з1, 2022
(iп thousands of Tajik sаmопi)
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CLOSE JOlNT STOCK COMPANY MDO "HUMO"

STATEMENT ОF CASH FLOWS (CONTlNUED)
FoR тнЕ YEAR ENDED DEcEMBER 31, 2022
(jп thousands af Tajik sоmопi)
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CLOSE JOINT STOCK COMPANY MDO “HUMO” 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2022 
(in thousands of Tajik somoni, unless otherwise stated) 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Closed Joint Stock Company Microcredit Deposit Organization “Humo” (the “Company”) has been 
operating in the Republic of Tajikistan since 2008. The Company's activities are regulated by the 
National Bank of Tajikistan (the “NBT”). The Company was registered in the Ministry of Justice of the 
Republic of Tajikistan on August 29, 2008 under number 001-5045 “A” as a Limited Liability Company 
“Humo and Partners”. 

On August 7, 2013, the Company was reorganized and re-registered in the department of registration of 
legal entities and private entrepreneurs under the Tax Committee of the Republic of Tajikistan in the 
form of a Closed Joint Stock Company Microcredit Deposit Organization “Humo”. The main activity of the 
Company is providing loans to legal entities and individuals and attraction of deposits. 

On February 3, 2020, the Company received a license from the National Bank of Tajikistan to carry out 
banking operations based on the principles, norms and rules of Sharia in the form of an “Islamic 
window”. 

The Company is registered and located at 148/1 N. Karaboev str., Dushanbe, Republic of Tajikistan. As 
of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 the Company had 24 branches on the territory of the 
Republic of Tajikistan. 

Number of employees of the Company as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was 1,138 
and 1,068, respectively. 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 structure of shareholders of the Company was as 
follows: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Gojo & Company, Inc 83.7%  76.5% 
Desjardins Fund for Inclusive Finance, LP 12.9%  18.5% 
Individuals 3.4%  5.0% 
    
 100%  100% 

 

The financial statements were approved by management of the Company on March 31, 2023 

2. PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of compliance 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (the “IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and Interpretations 
issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. 

Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the Company’s financial statements are estimated using the currency that best reflects 
the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances related to the Company (the 
“functional currency”). The functional and reporting currency of the accompanying financial statements is 
Tajik somoni (the “somoni”). 
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These financial statements are presented in thousands of Tajik somoni, unless otherwise indicated. 
These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the 
evaluation of certain financial instruments carried at fair value. 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Recognition and valuation of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the Company’s statement of financial position 
when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company 
reflects purchasing and sale of financial assets and liabilities, which have regular nature at the date of 
settlements. 

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value. The acquisition cost of financial 
assets and liabilities that are not financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, is 
adjusted for transaction costs, directly related to the acquisition of a financial asset or financial liability 
origination. The principles of subsequent valuation of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in 
appropriate accounting policies set out below. 

The Company classifies financial assets in the following main categories: 
 
Financial asset measured at amortized cost; 
Financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); 
Financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Debt instruments 

The classification and subsequent accounting of debt instruments depend on: 

a) Business model of the Company used to manage financial assets; 
b) Characteristics of the financial asset and the contractual cash flows. 

Business model 

Business model used by the Company describes the way how the Company manages its financial 
assets in order to generate cash flows, i.e., business model of the Company determines whether the 
cash flows will result from the receipt of contractual cash flows, selling financial assets or both. 

The Company can apply various financial asset management models in the course of its activities, but it 
is expected that most financial assets will be held till maturity within the framework of the contractual 
cash flow model in accordance with the Company’s development strategy and limited market tools in the 
Republic of Tajikistan. 

SPPI criteria 

In order to assess the compliance of contractual terms of a financial asset with SPPI criteria, the 
Company conducts an SPPI test (the “SPPI test”) for each debt financial asset. During this assessment 
the Company reviews whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with the basic lending 
arrangement, i.e., interest includes only the time value of money, credit risk, other major credit risks and 
profits in accordance with the basic lending arrangement. If the contractual terms include any risk or 
volatility that does not correspond to the basic lending arrangement, the relevant financial asset is 
classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Based on these factors, the Company classifies its debt instruments into the following three categories: 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost: 

a) The objective of the Company’s business model is to hold the financial asset to collect the contractual 
cash flows. 

b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 
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The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by expected credit losses. Interest earned on these 
financial assets is included in “Interest income” using the effective interest method. 

Financial assets measured at fair value through Other comprehensive income (FVOCI): 

a) The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 
contractual cash flows and selling financial assets. 

b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Changes in the carrying amount are recognized in other comprehensive income. The recognition of 
expected credit losses, interest income and changes in foreign currency occurs in profit or loss. When a 
financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other 
comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss. Interest earned on these financial assets is 
recognized in “Interest income” using the effective interest method. 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL): 

The Company classifies financial assets at fair value through profit or loss if they do not meet the criteria 
to be measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Gains or losses 
on debt instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss (that are not part of the hedging 
instruments) are recognized in the statement of profit or loss as part of the “Net Trade Income” in the 
period in which they arise. Interest earned on these financial assets is recognized in “Interest income” 
using the effective interest method. 

Even if an instrument meets the two requirements to be measured at amortized cost or FVOCI, the 
Company has an option to designate, at initial recognition, a financial asset as measured at FVTPL if 
doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes 
referred to as an 'accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or 
recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases. 

All other debt instruments that do not fit in any of the categories must be measured at fair value through 
profit or loss. 

Equity instruments 

All equity investments of the Company are to be measured at fair value in the statement of financial 
position with fair value changes recognized in profit or loss, except for those equity investments for 
which the Company has elected to present value changes in other comprehensive income. 

Due to the limited market tools available for trading with equity securities in the Republic of Tajikistan, 
the Company classifies equity instruments as measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income when investments are held for purposes other than investment income. In such cases, changes 
in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income and cannot subsequently be reclassified to 
profit or loss. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognized in profit or loss as other 
income. 

Gains and losses on equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss are recorded in “Net 
trade income” in the statement of profit or loss. 

Reclassification 

The Company reclassifies financial assets if and only if the business model objective for its financial 
assets changes so its previous model assessment would no longer apply. If reclassification is performed, 
it must be done prospectively from the reclassification date which is defined as the first day of the first 
reporting period following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any previously 
recognized gains, losses or interest. 

Derecognition of financial assets 

The recognition of a financial asset (or, if applicable, part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar 
financial assets) ceases when: 

• the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have ceased; 
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• the Company transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or reserved the right to 
receive cash flows from the asset, but became obliged to pay these cash flows without significant 
delay to a third party under the ‘transfer’ agreement; and 
• the Company either (a) transferred almost all the risks and rewards related to the asset, or (b) 
did not transfer and did not retain almost all the risks and rewards related to the asset, but transferred 
a control over the asset. 

Modification of contractual cash flows 

In circumstances where the Company reviews or modifies the contractual cash flows for a financial 
asset, the Company assesses how significant is a change between the original conditions and the new 
ones. 

If new conditions differ significantly, the Company derecognizes the original financial asset and 
recognizes a new financial asset at fair value and recalculates the new effective interest rate for the 
asset. At the date of modification, the Company calculates revised expected credit losses and 
determines whether there is a significant increase in credit risk. However, the Company also evaluates 
whether a newly recognized financial asset is considered to be impaired upon initial recognition, 
especially in cases where the revision was due to the fact that the borrower was unable to make the 
originally agreed payments. The difference in the carrying value of financial assets is reflected in the 
statement of profit or loss. 

If conditions do not differ significantly, then revision or change does not lead to derecognition. The 
Company recalculates the carrying amount using initial effective interest rate according to the changes in 
cashflows and the effect is recognized as profit or loss on modification within the statement of profit or 
loss. 

If a modification results in increase of significant risks according to the methodology for calculating of 
expected credit losses, then the contract modification affects the impairment calculation according to the 
methodology presented in Note 32. 

Classification and subsequent accounting of financial liabilities 

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost, except for: 

a) financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. Such liabilities, including liability 
derivatives, are subsequently measured at fair value; 

b) financial liabilities that arise when the transfer of a financial asset does not meet the requirements for 
derecognition or when the principle of continuing participation accounting is applied; 

c) financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments at an interest rate lower than the market. After 
initial recognition, such contracts should be subsequently evaluated on the basis of the largest of the 
following amounts: 

i) the amount of the impairment allowance created by the Company; and 
ii) the amount initially recognized less the total amount of income, if applicable; 

d) contingent consideration recognized by the acquirer in a business combination. Such contingent 
consideration is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Upon initial recognition of a financial liability, the Company may, in its own discretion, classify it, without 
the right of subsequent reclassification, as measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Offset of assets and liabilities 

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of 
financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is 
an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

A financial obligation (or part of it) is considered extinguished when the debtor: 
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(a) either fulfils this obligation (or part of it) by paying off the lender, generally in cash, other financial 
assets, goods or services,  
(b) is either legally relieved of primary liability for that obligation (or part of it), as a result of the 
performance of the legal procedure or as a result of the creditor's decision. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities occurs also in the case of significant changes in cash flows, i.e., if the 
present value of cash flows in accordance with the new conditions, including the payment of commission 
after deduction of commission received, discounted at the original effective interest rate, differs by at 
least 10% of the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and due from banks, short-term highly liquid 
investments, which can be converted to the corresponding amount of cash in the short term. 

Due from banks 

During ordinary activity the Company allocates funds and deposits in banks on different periods. Due 
from banks initially recognized at fair value. Due from banks are subsequently evaluated at amortized 
cost using the effective interest method. Due from credit institutions are taken into account after 
deduction of any allowance for expected credit losses. 

Derivatives 

During ordinary activity the Company concludes agreements on various derivative financial instruments. 
Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value at the date of the contract for a derivative and are 
subsequently revaluated to their fair value at each reporting date. Fair value is estimated based on 
quoted market prices or pricing models that take into account current market and contractual prices of 
the underlying instruments and other factors. Derivatives are taken into account as assets when their fair 
value is positive and as liabilities when it is negative. Derivatives are included in financial assets and 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss in the balance sheet. Profits and losses arising from these 
instruments are included in net profit / losses on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit 
or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. 

Loans to customers 

Loans to customers are financial assets that are not derivative financial instruments with fixed or 
determinable payments that do not have market quotations, except for assets which are classified in 
other categories of financial instruments. 

Loans issued by the Company are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs directly 
attributable to the acquisition or establishment of such financial assets. If the fair value of the provided 
funds is not equal to the fair value of loans, for example, in the case of providing loans at rate below than 
market rates, difference between the fair value of provided funds and the fair value of loans is 
recognized as a loss on initial recognition of loans and is represented in the income statement in 
accordance with the nature of such damages. Subsequently, loans are taken into account at amortized 
cost using the effective interest rate. Loans to customers are taken into account after deduction of 
allowance for impairment. 

Write-off of loans and advances 

In the case of impossibility of recovery of loans, including through repossession of collateral, they are 
written-off against the allowance for expected credit loss. Loans and provided funds are written - off after 
taking by management of the Company measures to recover amounts owed to the Company and after 
selling by the Company all available collateral. Subsequent recoveries of previously written-off amounts 
are reflected as an offset to the charge for impairment of financial assets in the statement of profit or loss 
in the period of recovery. 

Allowance for expected credit loss 

The Company recognizes an estimated allowance for expected credit losses (the “ECL”) on loans 
issued. The Company recognizes such losses at each reporting date by assessing the existence of 
impairment evidences. The impairment assessment model of financial assets provides for the 
assessment of expected credit losses within 12 months and throughout the lifetime of the financial asset. 
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The Company’s expected losses model is based on the following principles: 

Stage 1: 12-month expected credit losses - expected credit losses that result from those default events 
on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date; 
Stage 2: full lifetime expected credit losses - expected credit losses that result from all possible default 
events over the life of the financial instrument; 
Stage 3: expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the life of the financial 
instrument, but interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset 
(using effective interest rate) less impairment allowance. 

Expected credit losses reflect an objective calculation of the probability-weighted value, which is 
determined by assessing a number of possible outcomes. 

The Company estimates expected credit losses on a financial instrument using a model that reflects: 

a) unbiased and probability-weighted amount determined by assessing the range of possible 
outcomes; 
b) time value of money; and 
c) reasonable and verifiable information on past events, current conditions and projected future economic 
conditions available at the reporting date without excessive cost or effort. 

The Company creates an estimated allowance for expected credit losses on the following financial 
instruments that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss: 

• financial assets that are debt instruments; 
• receivables from (financial) leases; 
• issued financial guarantee contracts; and 
• issued loan obligations. 

Impairment losses on equity-based investments are not reflected in the financial statements. 

The Company calculates an allowance for losses for the entire period of expected credit losses, except 
for the following instruments, for which such losses are estimated as expected credit losses within 12 
months: 

• debt Investments, which are defined as having low credit risk at the reporting date; and 
• other financial instruments (other than receivables) for which credit risk has not increased 
significantly after their initial recognition in the financial statements. 

Estimated impairment allowance for receivables on (financial) leases is always calculated over the entire 
period of expected credit losses. 

The Company believes that a debt security has a low credit risk if its credit rating corresponds to the 
internationally accepted definition of the term “investment class”. 

Expected credit losses in a period of 12 months are part of the expected credit losses that arise as a 
result of defaults on the financial instrument, expected within 12 months after the reporting date. 

Expected credit losses are calculated taking into account the probability-weighted credit losses. They are 
evaluated as follows: 

• for financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: the present value of all cash 
flows that has not been received (the difference between the cash flows under the contractual terms 
and expected cash flows to be received by the Company); 
• for financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: the difference between the 
gross carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows; 
• for loan commitments: the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows if 
the commitment is used and expected cash flows to be received by the Company; and 
• for financial guarantee contracts: expected payments to the holders of the contracts, less any 
amounts that the Company expects to collect as a penalty. 

Changes in expected credit losses are recognized in the profit or loss using an allowance account. The 
assets reflected in the statement of financial position are reduced by the amount of expected credit 
losses. The following indicators are considered by the Company when determining the existence of 
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impairment evidence: the debtor’s or issuer's liquidity, their solvency, business and financial risks, levels 
and trends of defaults on similar financial assets, national and local forecasts on economic trends and 
conditions, and the fair value of collateral and guarantees. 

These and other factors, individually or collectively, provide an objective evidence for recognizing 
expected credit losses of a financial asset or group of financial assets. 

More detailed information on calculation of expected credit losses is provided in Note 37. 

The Company calculates allowance for expected credit loss on loan portfolio according to the 
International Financial Reporting Standard 9 “Financial instruments”. The calculation of allowance for 
impairment of loans issued in accordance with the IFRS approach differs from the allowance calculated 
in accordance with the requirements of the National Bank of Tajikistan (the “NBT”). 

Property and equipment and intangible assets 

Property and equipment and intangible assets are carried at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment, except for buildings which carried at revalued amounts, 
being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses. 

Depreciation begins when it is available for use. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over 
the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 2% 
Computer and office equipment 20% 
Furniture and fixtures 20% 
Vehicles 20% 
Improvement of rent premises 20-50% 
Intangible assets 10% 

 

Amortization of leasehold improvements is calculated over the useful life of the related leased assets. 
The cost of repair and overhaul are reflected in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive 
income within operating expenses as incurred unless they meet the requirements for capitalization. 

On each reporting date the Company estimates whether the carrying value of fixed and intangible assets 
does not exceed the replacement cost. Replacement cost is a higher value of fair value less costs to sell 
and value in use. In case of exceeding the carrying value of fixed and intangible assets over their 
replacement value the Company reduces the carrying value of fixed assets to their replacement cost. 
After the recognition of an impairment loss the depreciation charge for fixed assets is adjusted in future 
periods to allocate the revised carrying value of assets, less its residual value (if any) over the remaining 
useful life. 

Leases 

The Company leases buildings and offices. Lease agreements, as usual, are concluded for fixed 
periods, but can be extended. Agreements may contain both lease and non-lease components. The 
Company allocates the consideration in the contract to the lease and non-lease components based on 
their relative stand-alone prices. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide 
range of different terms and conditions. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing 
purposes. 

Until the 2019 financial year, leases of property and equipment were classified in the Company's 
financial statements as either a finance lease or an operating lease. From 1 January 2019, the lease is 
recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the date the leased asset is 
available for use by the Company. Assets and liabilities arising from the lease are initially measured at 
their present value. Lease obligations include the net present value of the following lease payments: 

• fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable  
• variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index 
or rate as at the commencement date  
• amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees  
• the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that 



18 

option, and  
• payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising 
that option. 

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company measures the lease liability at the present value 
of the lease payments that have not yet been settled at that date. The lease payments are discounted 
using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally 
the case for leases in the Company, the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that 
the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value 
in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions. 

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company: 

• where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the Company as a starting point, 
adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received  
• uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for 
leases held by the Company, which does not have recent third-party financing, and  
• makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g., term, country, currency and security. 

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following: 

• the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability 
• any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives 
received 
• any initial direct costs, and 
• restoration costs. 

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease 
term on a straight-line basis. 

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit 
or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining 
balance of the liability for each period. 

The Company is exposed to potential future increases in variable lease payments based on an index or 
rate, which are not included in the lease liability until they take effect. When adjustments to lease 
payments based on an index or rate take effect, the lease liability is reassessed and adjusted against the 
right-of-use asset. 

Payments associated with short-term leases of offices, premises and equipment and all leases of low-
value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases 
are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less and probability to extend the lease contract is very low. 

Income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognized in income on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term. Initial significant direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are 
added to the carrying amount of the underlying asset and recognized as expense over the lease term on 
the same basis as lease income. The Company did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting 
for assets held as lessor as a result of adopting the new leasing standard. 

Definition of Essential Terms of the Islamic Window 

Murabaha 

A method where the Company purchases goods from a broker and takes ownership of them and takes 
legal possession of them, and then sells them to a client on a deferred payment basis. The customer 
then sells the same asset to a third party on immediate delivery and payment terms, and ultimately the 
customer receives a cash amount and is liable for a deferred payment to the Company for the increased 
amount. Basically, the underlying asset is a highly liquid commodity such as platinum or palladium. In 
accordance with the principles of Sharia, gold and silver are considered monetary funds and cannot be 
used for these purposes. 
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Mudarabah 

A deposit in which the client (partner) transfers his funds to the Company for trust management. The 
Company, in turn, invests money in business projects permitted by Sharia in order to receive profit and 
distribute it between the parties in the ratios specified in the Mudarabah agreement. 

AAOIFI standards 

AAOIFI Standards - Accounting and Auditing Standards for Islamic Financial Institutions based on 
Sharia law and applicable to banking services. 

Long-term assets held for sale 

The Company recognizes long-term assets as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered 
principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. At the same time, these assets 
must be ready for immediate sale in their present condition and probability of their sale during the year 
since classification must be high. Assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their 
carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. In case of excess of carrying amount over fair value 
less costs to sell, the Company recognizes impairment loss in the statement of profit and loss. Any 
subsequent increase in fair value less costs to sell is recognized in amount not exceed the amount of 
accumulated impairment losses previously recognized. 

Taxation 

Income tax expense represents sum of the current and deferred tax. 

Current tax 

Income tax payable for current period is recognized based on taxable income amount earned during the 
year. Taxable income differs from income that is reported in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, because it does not cover items of income or expense that are taxable or 
deductible in other years and also excludes items that are not taxable or deductible for taxation 
purposes. The Company’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable 
profit. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent 
that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary 
differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary 
difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of 
other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences, when the Company is able to 
control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences 
associated with such investments and interests are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that 
there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences 
and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part 
of the asset to be recovered. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is 
settled or the asset realized. Deferred tax is reflected in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, except when they connected with items, which are directly related to equity, and 
in this case deferred tax is also reflected within equity. 

The Company conducts netting of deferred tax assets and liabilities and reflects summary difference in 
the financial statement, if: 

• The Company has a legally enforceable right for netting current tax assets against current tax 
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liabilities; and 
• Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to corporate taxes levied by the same 
taxation authority from the same taxable entity. 

In addition to income tax there are requirements on accrual and payments of various taxes applicable to 
the Company’s activities in the Republic of Tajikistan where the Company performs its activities. 

Borrowings and subordinated loans 

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value. Subsequently received amounts are reflected at 
amortized cost and difference between the carrying and the redemption value is recognized in the 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the 
effective interest method within interest expense. 

Contingent liabilities 

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the statement of financial position but are disclosed in 
financial statements unless the possibility of any outflow in settlement is remote. A contingent asset is 
not recognized in the statement of financial position but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is 
probable. 

Share capital 

Share capital is recognized at initial cost. 

Dividends are recorded as a reduction in the period in which they are declared. Dividends declared after 
the reporting date is treated as an event after the reporting date under IAS 10 “Events after the reporting 
period” and information about it is disclosed accordingly. 

General reserves 

The Company creates a reserve for future operations, which is formed by mandatory annual deductions 
according to the decision of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. This reserve is intended solely 
to cover the losses of the Company. The decision on the use of the reserve fund of the Company is also 
taken by the Management of the Company upon preliminary approval of the annual report. 

Pension liabilities 

In accordance with the laws of the Republic of Tajikistan the Company withholds the amount of pension 
contributions from employee’s salaries and transfers them to the State pension fund. The existing 
pension system provides for the calculation of current payments by the employer as a percentage of 
current gross salary payments. Such expenses are recognized in the period, which includes 
appropriately payment for employees. At retirement, all pension payments are implemented by above 
mentioned pension fund. The Company does not have any pension arrangements separate from the 
State pension system of the Republic of Tajikistan. In addition, the Company has no benefits provided to 
employees upon retirement, or other significant compensated benefits requiring accrual. 

Recognition of interest income and expense 

Interest income on financial assets is recognized when there is a high probability that the Company will 
receive an economic benefit and the amount of income can be reliably determined. Interest income and 
expense are recognized on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. The effective interest 
method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or a financial liability (or group 
of financial assets or financial liabilities) and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over 
the relevant period. 

The effective interest rate is the rate by which future cash receipts are estimated to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition of financial assets and liabilities. Discounting is made through the expected 
life of the debt instrument, or (where appropriate) a shorter period. 

Interest earned on assets at fair value is classified within interest income. 
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Recognition of commission income and expenses 

Commission for loan origination and related direct costs associated with the loans providing are reflected 
as an adjustment to the effective interest rate on loans. 

If there is a possibility that due to the presence of a liability of providing a credit will be signed a contract 
for a loan, commitment fee on the loan included in deferred revenue (together with related direct costs) 
and subsequently recognized as adjustment to actual income on the loan. If the probability of that the 
commitment to extend credit is estimated as low, the commitment fee on the loan is recognized in the 
income statement over the remaining period of the loan commitment. Upon expiration credit 
commitments, which are not completed by providing a loan, commitment fee on the loan are recognized 
in the income statement on the date of its expiration. 

Foreign currency exchange 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are exchanged to Tajik somoni at the 
market rates prevailing at December 31. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are reported at 
the rates of exchange prevailing at the date of the transaction. Any gains or losses arising from a change 
in exchange rates subsequent to the date of the transaction are included as an exchange gain or loss in 
the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

Exchange rate 

Below are the official exchange rates of foreign currencies against the Tajik somoni at the end of the 
year used by the Company during preparation of the financial statements were: 

 
December 31, 

2022 
 December 31, 

2021 
US dollar 10.2024  11.3000 
Euro 10.8911  12.7973 
Russian ruble 0.1445  0.1507 

 

Areas of significant use of estimates and assumptions of management 

The preparation of financial statements requires from Management to make estimates and assumptions 
that have an influence on reported amounts of assets and liabilities of the Company, the disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date and there ported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. The Company’s management conducts evaluations and 
judgments on an ongoing basis, based on previous experience and a number of other factors that are 
considered reasonable in the current environment. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The 
following estimates and assumptions are important to present financial position of the Company. 

Leases 

The two main areas of judgment with regards to quantification of the ROU asset and lease liability are 
the determination of lease term and the discount rate. 

Determining lease term 

The Company’s expectation of exercising the option to renew a lease will be determined by assessing if 
the Company is “reasonably certain” to exercise that option. The Company will be reasonably certain to 
exercise an option when factors create a significant economic incentive to do so. This assessment will 
require a significant level of judgement as it is based on current expectations of future decisions. The 
lease term will have an impact on the calculation of the ROU asset and the lease liability; the longer the 
lease term, the higher the ROU asset and the related lease liability. Changes in the economic 
environment may impact the Company’s assessment of lease term, and any changes in the estimate of 
lease terms may have a material impact on the Company’s ROU assets and lease liabilities. 

Discount rate 

At commencement date, the Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the future 
lease payments, discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. The Company will 
consider a broad range of factors to determine the appropriate discount rate. These will include the 
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Company’s credit risk, term of the lease, the economic environment and geographical location in which 
the lease is entered into. 

Allowance for expected credit losses of loans and accounts receivable 

The Company regularly reviews its loans for impairment. Reserves of the Company’s loan impairment 
are established to recognize incurred impairment losses in its portfolio of loans and receivables. The 
Company considers accounting estimates related to the allowance for expected credit loss of loans and 
receivables, a key source of uncertainty of estimation due to the fact that (i) they are highly susceptible 
to change from period to period as the assumptions on future non-compliance indicators and 
assessment of potential losses related to impaired loans and receivables, based on recent work, and (ii) 
any significant difference between the estimated losses and actual losses of the Company requires from 
the Company to create reserves, which could have a material impact on its financial statements in future 
periods. 

The Company uses management judgment to estimate the amount of any impairment loss in cases 
where the borrower has financial difficulties and there is little historical data relating to similar borrowers. 
Analogously, the Company estimates changes in future cash flows based on past experience, the 
client’s behavior in the past, the available data, indicating an adverse change in the status of repayment 
by borrowers in the group, as well as national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on 
assets in this group. Management uses estimates based on historical experience of losses on assets 
with credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment similar to those in this group of 
loans. The Company uses an assessment of Management for adjusting the available data on a group of 
loans to reflect current circumstances not reflected in historical data. 

It should be taken into account that the assessment of expected credit losses includes a subjective 
factor. The Company's management believes that the amount of the recognized impairment is sufficient 
to cover losses incurred on assets subject to risks at the reporting date, taking into account forecast 
data, although it is possible that in certain periods the Company may incur losses greater than the 
created reserve for expected credit losses. 

The allowances for impairment of financial assets in the financial statements have been determined on 
the basis of existing economic conditions. As of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the 
carrying amount of allowances for for expected credit loss losses on loans to customers amounted to 
10,965 thousand somoni and 8,809 thousand somoni, respectively (Note 20). 

Calculation of the fair value of unquoted securities 

Due to the limited market tools and the number of observed transactions on the purchase and sale of 
securities in the Republic of Tajikistan, the Company uses alternative methods for estimating the market 
value of securities at fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss. 
These estimates may differ from the market value of the securities if there was an active market or a 
transaction with a third party. 

Application of new and revised international financial reporting standards (IFRSs) of the financial 
statements 

The Company has adopted the following new or revised standards and interpretations issued by 
International Accounting Standards Board and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee (the “IFRIC”) which became effective for the Company’s financial statement for the year 
ended December 31, 2022: 

The amendment Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond June 30, 2021 (Amendment to IFRS 16) 
provides lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a 
lease modification.; 

The amendment to IAS 37 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets onerous contracts” - 
cost of fulfilling a contract. The amendments specify that the cost of fulfilling a contract comprises the 
costs that relate directly to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a contract can either be incremental 
costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labor, materials) or an allocation of other costs 
that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge 
for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).; 
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The amendment to Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3). The amendments 
update an outdated reference to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS 3 without significantly changing the 
requirements in the standard. 

The amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. The 
amendment permits a subsidiary that applies paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1 to measure cumulative 
translation differences using the amounts reported by its parent, based on the parent’s date of transition 
to IFRSs. 

The amendment to IFRS 9 Financial instruments – clarifies which fees an entity includes when it applies 
the 10 per cent test in paragraph B3.3.6 of IFRS 9 in assessing whether to derecognize a financial 
liability. An entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, 
including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other’s behalf. 

The amendment to IFRS 16 Leases - removes from the example the illustration of the reimbursement of 
leasehold improvements by the lessor in order to resolve any potential confusion regarding the treatment 
of lease incentives that might arise because of how lease incentives are illustrated in that example. 

The adoption of the new or revised standards did not have significant effect on the financial position or 
performance of the Company. 

New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective 

A number of new Standards and Interpretations has been issued and not yet adopted as at December 
31, 2022 and had not been applied in preparation of these financial statements. Following Standards 
and Interpretations are relevant to operations of the Company. The Company intends to adopt these 
Standards and Interpretations from their effective dates. The Company has not analyzed potential effect 
of adoption of these standards on its financial statements. 

At the date of authorization of this financial information, the following new standards and interpretations 
were in issue, but not mandatorily yet effective, and which the Company has not early adopted: 

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) require that an 
entity discloses its material accounting policies, instead of its significant accounting policies. Further 
amendments explain how an entity can identify a material accounting policy. To support the amendment, 
the Board has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the 
‘four-step materiality process’ described in IFRS Practice Statement 2. Annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 

The amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors replace the 
definition of changes in accounting estimates with the definition of accounting estimates. Under the new 
definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to 
measurement uncertainty”. Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in 
financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. The amendments 
clarify that a change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is 
not the correction of an error. Annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. 

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 
Income Taxes) clarifies that the initial recognition exemption does not apply to transactions in which 
equal amounts of deductible and taxable temporary differences arise on initial recognition. Annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. 

The amendments to initial Application of IFRS 17 Leases and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments — 
Comparative Information (Amendment to IFRS 17) permit entities that first apply IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 at 
the same time to present comparative information about a financial asset as if the classification and 
measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied to that financial asset before. Annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements) aims to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine 
whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date 
should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current. 
Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. 
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Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements) 
clarifies how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period 
affect the classification of a liability. Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 
1, 2024. 

Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases) clarifies how a seller-lessee 
subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions that satisfy the requirements in IFRS 15 to be 
accounted for as a sale. Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. 

Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and 
Joint Ventures—Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture. 
The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of 
assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. The effective date of the amendments has 
yet to be set by the IASB; however, earlier application of the amendments is permitted. 

The Company intends to adopt these new standards and amendments, if applicable, when they become 
effective. 

4. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION 

In 2022 the Company made the adjustments in the financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2021 in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors” 
due to changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and adjustments of 
misstatements. Comparative amounts were restated and the corrections were made to the earliest prior 
period presented. 

The effect of the adjustments made to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 is 
as follows: 

 

As previously 
December 31, 

2021  

Amount of 
restatement 

 

Amount of 
reclassification 

 

As restated 
December 31, 

2021 
ASSETS        
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 5,881  (2,024)  -  3,857 
Loans to customers 662,928  (1,636)  -  661,292 
Deferred tax assets 444  733  -  1,177 
        
TOTAL ASSETS 669,253  (2,927) - -  666,326 
        
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND 
LIABILITIES        
LIABILITIES:        
Customer accounts 203,923  102  -  204,025 
Borrowings 426,631  -  16  426,647 
Subordinated loans 73,650  -  (16)  73,634 
Other liabilities 19,695  540  -  20,235 
 723,899  642  -  724,541 
EQUITY        
Retained earnings 37,274  (3,569)    33,705 
 37,274  (3,569)  -  33,705 
        
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
AND LIABILITIES 761,173  (2,927)  -  758,246 
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The effect of the adjustments made to the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income 
for the year ended December 31, 2021 is as follows: 

 

As previously 
For the year 

ended 
December 31, 

2021  

Amount of 
restatement 

 

Amount of 
reclassification 

 

As restated 
For the year 

ended 
December 31, 

2021 
        
Net interest income before accrual of 
allowance on expected credit losses 111,329  -  1,460  112,789 
Accrual of allowance for expected 
credit losses on interest bearing assets 914  (1,636)  (53)  (775) 
Net loss from commissions 4,109  -  (1,460)  2,649 
Net loss on operations with financial 
instruments (15,561)  (2,024)  -  (17,585) 
(Accrual)/recovery of allowance for 
impairment losses on other assets 371  -  53  424 
Income tax (7,096)  91  -  (7,005) 
        
TOTAL 94,066  (3,569)  -  90,497 

 

5. NET INTEREST INCOME 

Interest income and expenses of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 
31, 2021 are as follows: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

Interest income includes:    
Interest income from financial assets measured at amortized cost:    
Loans to customers:    
unimpaired financial assets 253,012  194,266 
impaired financial assets 986  757 
Investments 237  328 
Due from banks 398  320 
    
Total interest income on financial assets measured at amortized cost 254,633  195,671 
    
Interest expenses includes:    
Interest expenses on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost:    
Borrowings 64,885  57,975 
Customer accounts 22,653  16,108 
Subordinated loans 6,358  7,852 
Lease liabilities 897  947 
    
Total interest expenses on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 94,793  82,882 
    
Net interest income 159,840  112,789 
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6. ACCRUAL OF ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES ON INTEREST BEARING ASSETS 

Accrual of allowance for expected credit losses on interest bearing assets of the Company for the years 
ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was as follows: 

 
Loans to 

customers  
Due from banks 

 
Total 

      
at December 31, 2020 11,268  366  11,634 
      
Accrual/(Recovery) 838  (63)  775 
Write-off (4,643)  -  (4,643) 
Recovery of previously writen-off loans 1,346  -  1,346 
      
at December 31, 2021 8,809  303 - 9,112 
      
Accrual 3,571  1,445  5,016 
Write-off (2,713)  -  (2,713) 
Recovery of previously writen-off loans 1,298  -  1,298 
      
at December 31, 2022 10,965  1,748  12,713 

 

7. INCOME FROM ISLAMIC FINANCE ACTIVITIES 

Income from islamic financing activities of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 
December 31, 2021 are as follows: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Murabaha 1,770  1,021 
    
 1,770  1,021 

 

8. ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES ON ISLAMIC FINANCE RECEIVABLES 

Accrual of a allowance for expected credit losses on Islamic finance receivables of the Company for the 
years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was as follows: 

 2022  2021 
    
as at January 1 132  72 
    
Accrual 71  60 
    
as at December 31 203  132 
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9. NET GAIN FROM COMMISSIONS 

Net gain from commissions of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 
2021 are as follows: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

Commission income    
Service of customer accounts 6,348  3,742 
Service of bank cards 2,266  1,843 
Money transfers 2,016  1,816 
Other 1  99 
 10,631  7,500 

 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

Commission expenses    
Service of bank cards 5,938  2,663 
Service of customer accounts 2,706  2,188 
 8,644  4,851 
    
 1,987  2,649 
    

 

10. NET LOSS ON OPERATIONS WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Net loss on operations with financial instruments of the Company for the years ended December 31, 
2022 and December 31, 2021 comprises: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Income from operations with financial instruments 24,679  728 
Loss from operations with financial instruments (47,940)  (18,313) 
    
 (23,261)  (17,585) 

 

11. NET GAIN ON FOREIGN EXCHANGE OPERATIONS 

Net gain on foreign exchange operations of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 
December 31, 2021 comprises: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Dealing, net 57,672  7,949 
Foreign exchange differences, net 9,440  177 
    
 67,112  8,126 
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12. (ACCRUAL)/RECOVERY OF ALLOWANCE FOR IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON OTHER ASSETS 

(Accrual)/recovery of allowance for impairment losses on other assets of the Company for the years 
ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was as follows: 

 

Cash and cash 
equivalents 

 

Obligatory 
reserve in the 

NBT 
 

Provision for 
Long-term 

assets held for 
sale  

Other assets 

 

Total 

          
at December 31, 
2020 618  51  1,481  50  2,200 
          
(Recovery)/accrual (144)  91  (569)  198  (424) 
Write-off -  -  (17)  -  (17) 
          
at December 31, 
2021 474  142 - 895  248  1,759 
          
Accrual/(recovery) 20  27  (611)  2,168  1,604 
Write-off -  -  (179)  (972)  (1,151) 
          
at December 31, 
2022 494  169  105  1,444  2,212 

 

13. OTHER NON-OPERATING INCOME 

Other non-operating income of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 
2021 comprise: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Deferred income from grant received 513  406 
Income from sale of license 511  - 
Other 259  168 
    
 1,283  574 
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14. OPERATING EXPENSES 

Operating expenses of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 
comprise: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Salary 56,196  41,315 
Social fund 12,141  11,199 
Depreciation and amortization 5,811  4,728 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 5,459  5,286 
Accrual of unused vacation provision 4,958  2,917 
Bank fee 4,744  2,575 
Legal and other professional services 3,871  3,480 
Low valuable items 2,636  2,112 
Fuel 2,367  2,093 
Security 1,847  1,833 
Advertisement 1,744  1,181 
Information technology 1,483  1,692 
Communication 1,056  959 
Utility 871  1,027 
Business trip 791  357 
Membership fees and payments 775  548 
Taxes, other than income tax 700  2,776 
Fixed assets maintenance 695  625 
Entertainment 633  329 
Rent 428  305 
Donations and charitable contributions 234  174 
Insurance 51  62 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 18  21 
Fines and penalties -  138 
Other 1,186  1,159 
    
 110,695  88,891 

 

15. INCOME TAX 

The Company measures and records its current income tax payable and its tax bases in its assets and 
liabilities in accordance with the tax regulations of the Republic of Tajikistan, which may differ from IFRS. 
During 2022 and 2021 on the territory of the Republic of Tajikistan income tax rate was 20% and 23% 
respectively for taxable profit of the Company. 

The Company is subject to certain permanent tax differences due to the non-tax deductibility of certain 
expenses and certain income being treated as non-taxable for tax purposes. 

Deferred taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes. 
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Temporary differences as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 relate mostly to different methods of income 
and expense recognition as well as to temporary differences generated by tax – book bases differences 
for certain assets and liabilities. 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Current income tax expenses 20,403  5,843 
Changes in deferred income tax (305)  1,813 
    
Income tax expense 20,098  7,656 

 

Reconciliation of tax and accounting profits for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 
2021 is as follows: 

 For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022 

 Effective tax 
rate 

 For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

 Effective tax 
rate 

        
Profit before income tax 91,345    18,272   
        
Tax at statutory rate 18,269  20%  4,203  23% 
Tax effect on permanent differences 1,829  2%  3,453  19% 
        
Income tax expense 20,098  22%  7,656  42% 

 

Tax effect from temporary differences as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 is presented 
below: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
Deferred income tax assets:    
Allowance on expected credit losses for loans to customers -  1,637 
Allowance on expected credit losses for obligatory reserve in the NBT -  142 
Allowance on expected credit losses for cash and cash equivalents -  474 
Allowance on expected credit losses for due from banks -  303 
Financial instruments recognized through profit and loss 4  2,024 
Provision for long term assets held for sale -  895 
Lease liabilities 6,202  3,708 
Provision for unused vacations 4,046  2,383 
Accrued interest payable 4,063  - 
Income from grants received 33  100 
    
Total deferred income tax asset 14,348  11,665 
    
Deferred income tax liabilities:    
Depreciation of property and equipment and intantigble assets 788  2,085 
Right of use assets 6,152  3,697 
    
Total deferred income tax liabilities 6,940  5,782 
    
Net deferred income tax liabilities 7,408  5,883 
Net deferred income tax liabilities (at statutory tax rate 20%) 1,482  1,177 
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Temporary differences between tax accounting and current financial statement lead to deferred tax 
liabilities as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 as a result of the following: 

 

December 31,  
2021 

 Recognized in 
the statement of 
profit and loss 

 Recognized in 
capital 

 December 31,  
2022 

        
Temporary differences        
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for loans to customers 326  (326)  -  - 
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for obligatory reserve in the NBT 28  (28)  -  - 
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for cash and cash equivalents 95  (95)  -  - 
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for due from banks 61  (61)  -  - 
Depreciation of property and 
equipment and intantigble assets (417)  259  -  (158) 
Financial instruments recognized 
through profit and loss 405  (404)  -  1 
Provision for long term assets held for 
sale 179  (179)  -  - 
Lease liabilities 742  498  -  1,240 
Provision for unused vacations 477  332  -  809 
Accrued interest payable -  813  -  813 
Income from grants received 20  (13)  -  7 
Right of use assets (739)  (491)  -  (1,230) 
        
 1,177  305  -  1,482 

 

 
December 31,  

2020 
 Recognized in 
the statement of 
profit and loss 

 Recognized in 
capital 

 December 31,  
2021 

        
Temporary differences        
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for loans to customers -  326  -  326 
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for obligatory reserve in the NBT 12  16  -  28 
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for cash and cash equivalents 142  (47)  -  95 
Allowance on expected credit losses 
for due from banks 84  (23)  -  61 
Depreciation of property and 
equipment and intantigble assets (41)  275  (651)  (417) 
Financial instruments recognized 
through profit and loss -  405  -  405 
Provision for long term assets held for 
sale 341  (162)  -  179 
Lease liabilities 1,593  (851)  -  742 
Provision for unused vacations 383  94  -  477 
Income from grants received 38  (18)  -  20 
Other liabilities 1,991  (1,991)  -  - 
Right of use assets (1,553)  814  -  (739) 
        
 2,990  (1,162)  (651)  1,177 
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16. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 cash and cash equivalents of the Company consisted 
of the following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Cash on hand 48,954  49,315 
Current account at the NBT 23,899  22,943 
    
Less allowance for expected credit losses (494)  (474) 
    
 72,359  71,784 

 

Movement in the allowance for expected credit losses is disclosed in Note 12. 

Cash and cash equivalents of the Company presented in the statement of cash flows include following 
components: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Cash on hand and сurrent account at the National Bank of Tajikistan 72,359  71,784 
Correspondent accounts and interbank loans (including allowance on ECL) 7,779  31,473 
    
 80,138  103,257 

 

17. DUE FROM BANKS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 due from banks consisted of the following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Correspondent accounts with other banks 8,977  31,678 
Time deposits 22,374  5,247 
    
Less allowance for expected credit losses (1,748)  (303) 
    
 29,603  36,622 

 

Correspondent accounts with other banks represent correspondent accounts with local and Russian 
banks. As at 31 December 2022 and 2021 balances of correspondent accounts in Russian banks 
amounted to TJS 4,321 thousand and TJS 27,859 thousand, respectively. 

As of December 31, 2022, a cash deposit in the amount of 22,000 thousand somoni (2,020 thousand 
euros) was pledged as collateral for a loan from the SSB RT “Amonatbonk”. 

Movement in the allowance for expected credit losses is disclosed in Note 6. 
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18. OBLIGATORY RESERVE IN THE NATIONAL BANK OF TAJIKISTAN 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 obligatory reserve in the National bank of Tajikistan 
consisted of the following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Obligatory reserve in the NBT 8,187  6,849 
    
Less allowance for expected credit losses (169)  (142) 
    
 8,018  6,707 

 

Movement in the allowance for expected credit losses is disclosed in Note 12. 

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

As at December 31, 2022 financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are presented as 
follows: 

 Nominal value  Fair value 
 Receivables  Payables  Receivables  Payables 
        
Swap 100,447  (106,906)  -  (8,012) 
Spot 44,381  (44,710)  14,121  (14,450) 
        
 144,828  (151,616)  14,121  (22,462) 

 

As at December 31, 2021 financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are presented as 
follows: 

 Nominal value  Fair value 
 Receivables  Payables  Receivables  Payables 
        
Swap 109,610  (103,823)  3,830  (1,615) 
Spot 3,770  (3,743)  27  - 
Forward 11,300  (12,640)  -  (1,340) 
        
 124,680  (120,206)  3,857  (2,955) 

 

20. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 loans to customers of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Loans to customers 848,536  647,780 
Revised and overdue loans 9,703  15,787 
Interest accrued 14,669  10,731 
Unamortized portion of front-end commission on loans to customers (6,308)  (4,197) 
    
Allowance for expected credit loss (10,965)  (8,809) 
    
 855,635  661,292 
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Breakdown of loans by sectors is presented below: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Analysis by sector    
Consumer sector 380,769  259,471 
Agriculture 264,067  209,057 
Services 88,398  90,970 
Industry 74,175  57,224 
Trade 40,494  35,953 
Other 18,697  17,426 
    
Allowance for expected credit loss (10,965)  (8,809) 
    
 855,635  661,292 

 

The table below summarizes carrying value of loans to customers analyzed by type of collateral: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
Analysis by collateral    
Unsecured 575,307  224,720 
Deposit 127,457  290,593 
Household goods 91,934  83,667 
Real estate 33,716  36,522 
Gold 17,700  21,577 
Other 20,486  13,022 
    
Allowance for expected credit loss (10,965)  (8,809) 
    
 855,635  661,292 

 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 the loan portfolio of 855,635 thousand somoni and 
661,292 thousand somoni (including accrued interest and allowance), respectively, were issued to 
clients operating on the territory of the Republic of Tajikistan which represent significant geographical 
concentration and the maximum size of credit risk. 

Information on the quality of loans to customers measured at amortized cost as at December 31, 2022 
and December 31, 2021 is provided in the table below. The presented amounts reflect the gross carrying 
amount of financial assets divided by measurement stages used to calculate impairment. 

 

12-month ECL 

 

ECL during the 
whole period - 

unimpaired 
loans  

ECL during the 
whole period - 
impaired loans 

 

Total 

        
As at December 31, 2020 468,242  50,899  5,105  524,246 
        
Assets recognized in the period 931,772  -  -  931,772 
        
Movement to 1st Stage -  -  -  - 
Movement to 2nd Stage (801)  801  -  - 
Movement to 3rd Stage -  (4,116)  4,116  - 
        
Assets repaid (except write-off) (734,020)  (45,762)  (1,492)  (781,274) 
Write-off -  -  (4,643)  (4,643) 
        
As at December 31, 2021 665,193  1,822  3,086  670,101 
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12-month ECL 

 

ECL during the 
whole period - 

unimpaired 
loans  

ECL during the 
whole period - 
impaired loans 

 

Total 

        
As at December 31, 2021 665,193  1,822  3,086  670,101 
        
Assets recognized in the period 3,276,774  -  -  3,276,774 
        
Movement to 1st Stage 7  (7)  -  - 
Movement to 2nd Stage (4,326)  4,326  -  - 
Movement to 3rd Stage (63)  (2,952)  3,015  - 
        
Assets repaid (except write-off) (3,070,385)  (869)  -  (3,071,254) 
Write-off -  -  (2,713)  (2,713) 
        
As at December 31, 2022 867,200  2,320  3,388  872,908 

 

The table below presents analysis of changes in allowance on loans to customers in terms of expected 
credit losses for December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 

 

12-month ECL 

 

ECL during the 
whole period - 

unimpaired 
loans  

ECL during the 
whole period - 
impaired loans 

 

Total 

        
As at December 31, 2020 5,131  1,984  4,153  11,268 
        
Movement to 1st Stage -  -  -  - 
Movement to 2nd Stage (552)  552  -  - 
Movement to 3rd Stage -  (2,069)  2,069  - 
        
Accrual/(Recovery) 1,106  168  (436)  838 
Recovery of previously written-off 
loans -  -  1,346  1,346 
Write off -  -  (4,643)  (4,643) 
        
As at December 31, 2021 5,685  635  2,489  8,809 
        
Movement to 1st Stage 340  (339)  (1)  - 
Movement to 2nd Stage (2,412)  2,412  -  - 
Movement to 3rd Stage (3,021)  (615)  3,636  - 
        
Accrual/(Recovery) 6,975  (1,470)  (1,934)  3,571 
Recovery of previously written-off 
loans -  -  1,298  1,298 
Write off -  -  (2,713)  (2,713) 
        
As at December 31, 2022 7,567  623  2,775  10,965 
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Information on the quality of loans to customers as at December 31, 2022 is provided below: 

 
Gross loans 

 Impairment 
allowance 

 
Net loans 

 Impairment 
allowance to 

gross loans, % 
        
Not overdue 858,634  (6,993)  851,641  1% 
Overdue less than 30 days 3,391  (597)  2,794  18% 
Overdue for period from 31 to 90 days 1,197  (600)  597  50% 
Overdue for period from 91 to 180 
days 1,288  (1,024)  264  80% 
Overdue for period from 181 to 360 
days 1,265  (991)  274  78% 
Overdue more than 360 days 825  (760)  65  92% 
        
 866,600  (10,965)  855,635   

 

Information on the quality of loans to customers as at December 31, 2021 is provided below: 

 
Gross loans 

 Impairment 
allowance 

 
Net loans 

 Impairment 
allowance to 

gross loans, % 
        
Not overdue 663,649  (5,231)  658,418  1% 
Overdue less than 30 days 2,289  (477)  1,812  21% 
Overdue for period from 31 to 90 days 1,084  (612)  472  56% 
Overdue for period from 91 to 180 
days 858  (681)  177  79% 
Overdue for period from 181 to 360 
days 1,539  (1,176)  363  76% 
Overdue more than 360 days 682  (632)  50  93% 
        
 670,101  (8,809)  661,292   

 

21. ISLAMIC FINANCE RECEIVABLES 

On February 3, 2020, the Company received a license from the National Bank of Tajikistan to carry out 
banking operations based on the principles, norms and rules of Sharia in the form of an “Islamic 
window”. 

The main product of the Company's financing is Consumer Murabaha. Murabaha is a transaction for the 
sale of goods purchased by the Company at the request of a client. The Company purchases the 
claimed product for the Client and sells it at a premium on a deferred payment basis. The sales price of 
the goods to the client is determined as the sum of the purchase price, taking into account direct costs 
plus the trade margin. 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 receivables under the Murabaha agreement are 
presented as follows: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Murabaha 7,552  4,844 
    
Allowance for expected credit loss (203)  (132) 
    
 7,349  4,712 
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Concentration of receivables under Murabaha agreements 

Accounts receivable arise under the Murabaha agreements in the Republic of Tajikistan in the following 
sectors: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
Sector analysis    
Consumer sector 7,552  4,844 
    
Allowance for expected credit loss (203)  (132) 
    
 7,349  4,712 

 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
Analysis by type of collateral    
Products 7,552  4,844 
    
Allowance for expected credit loss (203)  (132) 
     7,349  4,712 

22. LONG-TERM ASSETS HELD FOR SALE 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 long-term assets held for sale of the Company 
consisted of the following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Apartments 343  2,034 
    
Less: allowance for impairment losses (105)  (895) 
    
 238  1,139 

23. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 property and equipment of the Company consisted of 
the following: 

 

Buildings 
and 

construction
s 

 Computer 
equipment 

 Vehicles  Furniture 
and fixtures 

 

Improvement 
of leased 
property 

 

Total 

At cost            
December 31, 2020 8,543  17,382  757  2,217  162  29,061 
            
Additions -  3,251  143  541  223  4,158 
Revaluation of 
building 3,791  -  -  -  -  3,791 
Disposal -  (74)  (71)  (9)  (177)  (331) 
            
December 31, 2021 12,334  20,559  829  2,749  208  36,679 
            
Additions -  9,022  295  608  257  10,182 
Transfer from 
inventory -  -  -  -  220  220 
Disposal -  (37)  (65)  (35)  (30)  (167) 
            
December 31, 2022 12,334  29,544  1,059  3,322  655  46,914 
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Accumulated 
depreciation            
December 31, 2020 1,039  8,241  402  1,036  51  10,769 
            
Charge for the year 177  3,061  112  420  133  3,903 
Revaluation of 
building 531  -  -  -  -  531 
Disposal -  (49)  (47)  (9)  (171)  (276) 
            
December 31, 2021 1,747  11,253  467  1,447  13  14,927 
            
Charge for the year 247  3,483  203  637  287  4,857 
Disposal -  (27)  (30)  (12)  (30)  (99) 
            
December 31, 2022 1,994  14,709  640  2,072  270  19,685 
            
Net book value            
As at December 31, 
2021 10,587  9,306  362  1,302  195  21,752 
As at December 31, 
2022 10,340  14,835  419  1,250  385  27,229 

 

In November 2021, the Company involved an independent appraiser to revaluate the building, and 
revaluation was performed as at December 31, 2021. 

 Before revaluation 
Balance value 

After revaluation 
Fair value 

Excessive cost 

Building 7,518 10,778 3,260 

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the value of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment was 
5,679 thousand somoni and 4,318 thousand somoni, respectively. 

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021 there were no fixed assets pledged as collateral for loans received. 

 

24. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 intangible assets are presented as follows: 

 
Intangible  

assets 
At cost  
December 31, 2020 5,591 
  
Additions 97 
  
December 31, 2021 5,688 
  
Additions 4,303 
  
December 31, 2022 9,991 
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Accumulated depreciation  
December 31, 2020 1,969 
  
Charge for the year 825 
  
December 31, 2021 2,794 
  
Charge for the year 954 
  
December 31, 2022 3,748 
  
Net book value  
As at December 31, 2021 2,894 
As at December 31, 2022 6,243 

 

In 2014, the Company received a grant from the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development in 
the amount of 494 thousand somoni for the installation of the automated banking system CFT. These 
grants have been recognized as deferred deferred income. Deferred income is amortized equally over 
the useful lives of the assets provided. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the amount of deferred 
income was 30 thousand somoni and 100 thousand somoni, respectively. (Note 31.) 

25. LEASES 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 right of use assets and lease liabilities of the 
Company consisted of the following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Right of use assets    
Buildings 6,152  3,697 
    
 6,152  3,697 

 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
Lease liabilities    
Current 4,293  196 
Non-current 1,909  3,512 
    
 6,202  3,708 

 

 
For the year  

ended  
December 31, 

2022  

For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

    
Accumulated depreciation of right-of-use assets    
Buildings 14,975  9,516 
    
 14,975  9,516 
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Right-of-use 

assets 
 Lease liabilities 

    
January 1, 2021 6,753  6,926 
    
Additions 2,230  2,230 
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets (5,286)  - 
Interest expenses on lease liabilities -  947 
Payments -  (6,395) 
    
December 31, 2021 3,697  3,708 
    
Additions 7,914  7,914 
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets (5,459)  - 
Interest expenses on lease liabilities -  897 
Payments -  (6,317) 
    
December 31, 2022 6,152  6,202 

 

26. OTHER ASSETS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 other assets of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Other financial assets    
Accounts receivable 19,860  13,395 
Cash restricted for use 14,385  9,040 
Investments 95  95 
Other -  8 
    
Less allowance for expected credit losses on other financial assets (1,232)  (171) 
    
Total other financial assets 33,108  22,367 
    
Other non-financial assets    
Prepaid expenses 4,952  4,777 
Low value items 533  785 
Receivable from shareholders -  2,862 
Current income tax prepayments 2  24 
    
Total other non- financial assets 5,487  8,448 
    
 38,595  30,815 

 

Investments represent the share of LLC “Bureau of Credit Information of Tajikistan”, the share of which 
as of December 31, 2022 and 2021. is 2.79%. 
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The most significant debtors of the Company are as follows: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Citibank, N.A. 5,682  - 
PAO “Sberbank of Russia” 3,016  3,287 
Korti milli 2,222  1,300 
Express Pay 1,698  1,643 
CJSC “TT-Mobile” 1,121  1,032 

 

27. DUE TO BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 due to banks and financial institutions of the 
Company consisted of the correspondent accounts of followings organizations: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
MLF “Nuri Humo” 17,644  28,878 
MDO “Furuz” 159  2,788 
MDO “Finca” 530  1,757 
Other 532  185 
    
 18,865  33,608 

 

28. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 customer accounts of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Time deposits 202,485  145,867 
Current accounts and demand deposits 22,840  21,464 
Saving deposits 32,768  33,174 
Mudarabah investment 2,639  99 
Accrued interest payable 3,939  3,421 
    
 264,671  204,025 

 

29. BORROWINGS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 borrowings of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Loans received 462,674  423,277 
Accrued interest payable 10,938  7,440 
Unamortized portion of  front-end commission on borrowing (3,750)  (4,070) 
    
 469,862  426,647 
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As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 loans received from banks and financial institutions of 
the Company comprise of the following: 

Creditor Currency 
 

Maturity date 
 

December 31,  
2022 

 December 31,  
2021 

World Bank Tajik somoni  September 23, 2026  32,621  31,708 
Triple Jump B.V. Tajik somoni  September 15, 2023  20,372  20,372 
Triple Jump B.V. Tajik somoni  December 15, 2023  20,336  20,336 
SSB RT “Amonatbonk” Tajik somoni  September 22, 2024  20,000  - 
KIVA Tajik somoni  February 3, 2026  19,957  - 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  June 22, 2025  16,184  - 

Triodos 
Euro  September 15, 2025  15,240  - 

Triodos Tajik somoni  November 18, 2024  14,543  - 
Hansainvest US Dollars  December 7, 2023  13,603  22,600 
MCF “Refinancing fund” Tajik somoni  November 11, 2025  13,300  - 
DWM INCOME FUNDS S.C.A Tajik somoni  September 13, 2024  12,796  - 
DWM INCOME FUNDS S.C.A US Dollars  September 13, 2024  12,753  - 
BlueOrchard Microfinance Fund Tajik somoni  April 14, 2024  12,650  - 
BlueOrchard Microfinance Fund Tajik somoni  April 14, 2024  12,650  - 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  May 27, 2024  11,323  11,323 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  July 9, 2023  11,322  11,322 
BlueOrchard Microfinance Fund Tajik somoni  January 16, 2024  11,310  - 
Luxembourf Microfinance and 
Development Fund Tajik somoni  January 10, 2024  11,300  - 
Avtiam Financial Inclusion Fund Euro  February 17, 2025  10,891  - 
Avtiam Financial Inclusion Fund Euro  February 17, 2025  10,891  - 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  October 27, 2025  10,216  - 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  May 1, 2025  10,207  - 
Frankfurt School Financial 
Services US Dollars  September 15, 2024  10,202  11,300 
Hansainvest US Dollars  April 9, 2024  10,202  11,300 
Hansainvest US Dollars  April 9, 2024  10,202  11,300 
National Bank of Tajikistan Tajik somoni  January 26, 2023  9,500  - 
Luxembourf Microfinance and 
Development Fund Euro  January 10, 2024  9,475  - 
Triodos Tajik somoni  March 6, 2025  9,438  - 
Triodos Tajik somoni  March 6, 2025  9,438  - 
World Bank Tajik somoni  May 31, 2024  8,275  16,040 
Hansainvest US Dollars  December 7, 2023  6,803  11,300 
GRAMEEN CREDIT AGRICOLE Tajik somoni  June 15, 2024  6,187  10,311 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  June 24, 2023  5,660  5,660 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  February 25, 2024  5,652  - 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  November 28, 2024  5,105  - 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development US Dollars  June 22, 2025  5,101  - 
GRAMEEN CREDIT AGRICOLE Tajik somoni  June 15, 2024  3,413  - 
Frankfurt School Financial 
Services US Dollars  May 5, 2023  3,401  11,300 
World Bank Tajik somoni  April 26, 2024  3,234  16,500 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  April 1, 2023  2,828  5,657 

Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) 
Tajik somoni  April 1, 2023  2,828  5,657 

Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  February 25, 2023  2,826  5,652 
IFC Tajik somoni  December 27, 2023  2,777  5,558 
IFC Tajik somoni  December 27, 2023  2,768  5,539 
Ministry of Economic 
Development and Trade of RT 
(KFW) Tajik somoni  January 21, 2030  1,942  - 
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Creditor Currency  Maturity date  December 31,  
2022 

 December 31,  
2021 

        
MICROWORLD US Dollars  January 14, 2031  952  - 
KIVA Tajik somoni  December 31, 2025  -  25,040 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  April 30, 2022  -  16,980 
Triodos Tajik somoni  November 18, 2022  -  14,543 
Triodos Tajik somoni  September 15, 2022  -  14,529 
BlueOrchard Microfinance Fund Euro  November 16, 2022  -  12,797 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  May 16, 2022  -  11,320 
Triodos Tajik somoni  December 15, 2024  -  9,438 
Triodos Tajik somoni  March 6, 2024  -  9,438 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  September 14, 2022  -  7,744 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  February 25, 2024  -  5,652 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  September 14, 2022  -  5,163 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Tajik somoni  September 16, 2022  -  5,162 
BlueOrchard Microfinance Fund Tajik somoni  February 27, 2022  -  4,847 
MCF “Refinancing fund” Tajik somoni  April 12, 2022  -  4,288 
MIFA US Dollars  March 27, 2022  -  4,238 
LLC “FAZO S” Tajik somoni  February 11, 2022  -  3,000 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  December 20, 2022  -  2,904 
Symbiotics Sicav (Lux) Ruble  October 1, 2022  -  2,788 
Ministry of Economic 
Development and Trade of RT 
(KFW) Tajik somoni  February 28, 2022  -  2,467 
MICROWORLD US Dollars  January 14, 2022  -  2,193 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  August 13, 2022  -  1,888 
Asian Development Bank Tajik somoni  November 15, 2022  -  1,139 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development US Dollars  December 20, 2022  -  1,130 
ABC Microfinance Babyloan Euro  July 31, 2022  -  1,018 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  May 20, 2022  -  944 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  January 24, 2022  -  944 
European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development Tajik somoni  January 10, 2022  -  944 
KIVA US Dollars    -  4 
        
     462,674  423,277 
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30. SUBORDINATED LOANS 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 subordinated loans of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

Creditor Currency 
 

Maturity date 
 

December 31,  
2022 

 December 31,  
2021 

        
BlueOrchard Miсrofinance Fund US Dollars  June 6, 2023  10,202  11,300 
MCE SOCIAL CAPITAL US Dollars  January 31, 2025  10,202  11,300 
GRAMEEN CREDIT AGRICOLE 
MICROFINANCE FOUNDATION US Dollars  December 15, 2023  10,202  11,300 
GRAMEEN CREDIT AGRICOLE 
MICROFINANCE FOUNDATION US Dollars  June 15, 2024  10,202  11,300 
Symbiotics Global Impact 
Investments Sarl US Dollars  August 28, 2026  5,102  5,650 
Symbiotics Sicav l l ABN AMRO 
Impact Fund US Dollars  August 19, 2026  5,102  5,650 
Women's World Banking US Dollars  January 14, 2022  -  16,950 
        
Accrued interest payable     485  428 
Unamortized portion of front-end 
commission on subordinated loans     (161)  (244) 
        
     51,336  73,634 

 

In 2015, the Company, within the framework of the loan agreement dated July 31, 2015, attracted a 
subordinated loan from Women’s World Banking Capital Partners, LP. The loan term was 7 years. The 
company, within the framework of the loan agreement dated November 29, 2017, attracted a 
subordinated loan from the Blue Orchard Microfinance Fund. The loan term was 6 years. 

In 2018 the Company, within the framework of the loan agreement dated October 2, 2018, attracted a 
subordinated loan from Grameen Credit Agricole Microfinance Foundation. The loan term is 5 years. In 
2019, the Company, within the framework of the loan agreement dated April 11, 2019, attracted a 
subordinated loan from Grameen Credit Agricole Microfinance Foundation. The loan term is 5 years. In 
2019, the Company, within the framework of the loan agreement dated December 19, 2019, attracted a 
subordinated loan from MCE Social Capital. The loan term is 5 years. 

In 2021, the Company, under loan agreements dated August 18 and August 27, 2021, attracted 
subordinated loans from Symbiotics Global Impact Investments Sarl with maturities of 5 years. In case of 
bankruptcy or liquidation of the Company, repayment of these loans is made after the fulfillment of the 
Company's obligations to all other creditors. 

31. OTHER LIABILITIES 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 other liabilities of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
Other financial liabilities    
Accounts payable 28,680  9,377 
Unused vacation provision 4,046  2,383 
Salary payable 2,977  2,041 
Provision for bonuses 2,460  - 
Obligations to the client for the received pledge for sale 238  1,093 
Other 231  204 
    
Total other financial liabilities 38,632  15,098 
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Other non-financial liabilities    
Income tax liabilities 11,281  680 
Other taxes payable 4,916  4,357 
Grants received 220  100 
    
Total other non-financial liabilities 16,417  5,137 
    
 55,049  20,235 

 

The Company's most significant creditors are as follows: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
    
CJSC TT Mobile 12,007  3,811 
Citibank, N.A. 5,682  - 
Users of Humo Online 2,876  1,919 
Toj Turon LLC 1,269  - 
Alif Bank OJSC 1,019  395 

Movement in provision for unused vacation for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 
2021 was as follows: 

 2022  2021 
    
as at January 1 2,383  1,667 
    
Used vacations (3,295)  (2,201) 
Accrual 4,958  2,917 
    
as at December 31 4,046  2,383 

32. SHARE CAPITAL 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 share capital of the Company consisted of the 
following: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 Share  December 31,  

2021  
Share 

        
Gojo & Company, Inc 71,592  83.7%  13,400  76.5% 
Desjardins Fund for Inclusive Finance, 
LP 11,014  12.9%  3,246  18.5% 
Individuals 2,972  3.5%  876  5.0% 
        
 85,578  100%  17,522  100% 

 

In 2022, the Company issued 7,700 ordinary shares with a nominal value of 1,000 somoni each and for 
a total amount of 7,700 thousand somoni, which were registered on February 15, 2022 by the Ministry of 
Finance of the Republic of Tajikistan. All 7,700 shares were purchased by the major shareholder Gojo & 
Company, Inc. for 33,925 thousand somoni and an excess of the nominal value in the amount of 26,225 
thousand somoni is recognized as additional paid-in capital. 

Based on the minutes of the general meeting of shareholders dated April 27, 2022, the Company 
declared dividends in the amount of 68,587 thousand somoni, which were distributed as follows: to 
increase share capital through an additional paid-in capital in the amount of 27,767 thousand somoni, to 
increase share capital through retained earnings in the amount of 32,589 thousand somoni, and for 
payment of tax on dividends 8,231 thousand somoni. 
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33. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

Capital expenditure commitments 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 the Company had no capital expenditure 
commitments. 

Loan related commitments, guarantees and other financial contracts 

In the normal course of business, the Company provides its customers a variety of financial instruments 
that are accounted on off-balance sheet accounts and have different degrees of risk. Nominal or contract 
value of such obligations as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was as follows: 

 December 31,  
2022 

 December 31,  
2021 

Off-balance sheet liabilities    
Unused credit lines on loans issued -  220 
    
 -  220 

 

Legal proceedings 

From time to time in the Company's customers and counterparties claim against the Company and the 
Company claims against customers. As at the reporting date the Company was not involved in legal 
proceedings which could lead to changes in the financial statements. 

Taxation 

Tax legislation of the Republic of Tajikistan may allow more than one interpretation. In addition, there is 
a risk of tax authorities making arbitrary judgments of business activities. Management of the Company 
believes that it has accrued all tax amounts due and therefore no allowance has been made in the 
financial statements. 

Economic environment 

The Company’s principal business activities are within the Republic of Tajikistan. Laws and regulations 
affecting the business environment in the Republic of Tajikistan are subject to rapid changes and the 
Company’s assets and operations could be at risk due to negative changes in the political and business 
environment. 

Operating environment 

Emerging market of the Republic of Tajikistan is subject to more risks than developed markets, including 
economic, political and social, and legal and legislative risks. As has happened in the past, actual or 
perceived financial problems or an increase in the perceived risks associated with investing in emerging 
economies could adversely affect the investment climate in countries and the countries’ economy in 
general. 

Laws and regulations affecting businesses in the Republic of Tajikistan continue to change rapidly. Tax, 
currency and customs legislation within the country are subject to varying interpretations, and other legal 
and fiscal difficulties leading to the challenges faced by the Company. The future economic direction of 
the Republic of Tajikistan is largely dependent on economic, fiscal and monetary measures undertaken 
by the Government, together with legal, regulatory developments. 

These financial statements do not include any adjustments that would have been required due resolution 
of the uncertainty in the future. Possible adjustments may be made to the statements in that period in 
which necessity of their reflection will become evident, and it will be possible to estimate their numerical 
values. 
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34. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the 
relationship, and not merely the legal form. In the statement of financial position as at December 31, 
2022 and December 31, 2021 the following amounts were represented which arose due to transactions 
with related parties: 

 
December 31,  

2022  
December 31, 

2021 

 

Related party 
transactions 

Total category 
as per the 
financial 

statements 
caption  

Related party 
transactions 

Total category 
as per the 
financial 

statements 
caption 

Loans to customers 73 855,635  4 661,292 
Customer accounts 382 264,671  306 204,025 

 

In the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 
2022 and December 31, 2021 the following amounts were represented which arose due to transactions 
with related parties: 

 

For the year  
ended  

December 31, 
2022 

 For the year  
ended  

December 31,  
2021 

 

Related party 
transactions 

Total category 
as per the 
financial 

statements 
caption 

 Related party 
transactions 

Total category 
as per the 
financial 

statements 
caption 

Interest income 6 254,633  - 195,671 
Interest expenses 5 94,793  13 82,882 
Operating expenses:      
Compensation to key management 
personnel 3,619 110,695  1,740 88,891 
Contributions to the social fund 724 110,695  406 88,891 
Professional services 292 110,695  435 88,891 

 

Transactions with related parties are presented as follows: 

  
ASSETS: Relation 
Loans to clients Key Personnel of the Company 
LIABILITIES:  
Customer accounts Key Personnel of the Company 
  Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
Interest income Key Personnel of the Company 
Interest expenses Key Personnel of the Company 
Operating expenses Key Personnel of the Company 

35. PRUDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS 

In order to ensure capital adequacy in accordance with established quantitative measures the Company 
is required to maintain minimum amounts and ratios of total capital to total assets weighted in view of 
risk (12%) and ratio of total capital to total assets (10%). 
 
The ratio was calculated according to the principles employed by the National Bank of Tajikistan which 
may differ from Basel Committee principles by applying the following risk estimates to the assets and off-
balance sheet commitments net of allowances for impairment losses. 
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And the actual amounts of the Company’s capital ratios are as follows: 

 
December 31,  

2022 
 December 31,  

2021 
Composition of regulatory capital:    
Movement in Tier 1 Capital    
Shareholders’ equity 108,055  67,861 
Less net book value of intangible assets (6,243)  (2,894) 
    
Total Tier 1 capital 101,812  64,967 
    
Tier 2 capital:    
Net profit for the year 33,065  7,250 
Revaluation of property and equipment reserve 2,603  2,603 
General reserves 4,087  2,581 
Subordinated loans 12,243  24,860 
    
Total Tier 2 capital 51,998  37,294 
    
Total regulatory capital 153,810  102,261 
    
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 1,002,559  791,677 
    
Total assets 1,077,386  861,547 

 

 

Ratio for Capital 
Adequacy 
purposes 

 Minimum 
Required Ratio 

    
As at December 31, 2022    
Capital adequacy ratio K1.1 15.34%  12% 
Capital adequacy ratio K1.2 14.28%  10% 
    
As at December 31, 2021    
Capital adequacy ratio K1.1 12.92%  12% 
Capital adequacy ratio K1.2 11.87%  10% 

36. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue on a going 
concern while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity 
balance. 

The capital structure of the Company consists of debt and equity of shareholders, which includes issued 
capital, reserves and retained earnings as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. 

The Management Board reviews the capital structure on a regular basis. As a part of this review, the 
Board considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. Based on 
recommendations of the Board, the Company balances its overall capital structure through capitalization 
of retained earnings, attraction of additional debts or the redemption of existing debt. 

37. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES 

Management of risk is fundamental in Company’s business. The main risks inherent to the Company’s 
operations are those related to: 

• Credit exposures; 
• Operational risk 
• Liquidity risk; 
• Market risk. 
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The Company recognizes that it is essential to have efficient and effective risk management processes 
in place. To enable this, the Company has established a risk management framework, whose main 
purpose is to protect the Company from risk and allow it to achieve its planned objectives. These 
principles are used by the Company to manage the following risks: 

Credit risk 

The Company is exposed to credit risk which is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to 
discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 

Risk management and monitoring is performed within set limits of authority. These processes are 
performed by the Credit Committees and the Company’s Management Board. Before any application is 
made by the Credit Committee, all recommendations on credit processes (borrower’s limits approved, or 
amendments made to loan agreements, etc.) are reviewed and approved by the Management. Daily risk 
management is performed by the risk management, assets and liabilities committee and economics 
department. 

The Company has developed policies and procedures to manage credit risk, which includes limiting 
portfolio concentration and the creation of the Credit Committee, which monitors the credit risk. The 
Company’s credit policy is reviewed and approved by Board of Directors. The Company structures the 
levels of credit risk by setting limits to the size of the risk taken in relation to one borrower or group of 
borrowers, as well as by sector of economy. Monitoring of the actual risks in relation to the established 
limits is conducted on daily basis. 

Exposure to credit risk is managed through regular analysis of the ability of borrowers and potential 
borrowers to meet obligations related to payment of interest and principal amount, and by changing 
these lending limits when such necessity is arisen. Exposure to credit risk is also regulated by obtaining 
collateral and guarantees. Such risks are monitored on a permanent basis and subject to quarterly or 
more frequent reviews. 

Definition of default 
 
Default is the recognition by the Company the fact that the counterparty has fully or partially failed to 
fulfill its financial obligations to the Company. 
 
A default occurs no later than the moment when a financial asset is delayed by 90 days, unless the 
Company has reasonable and corroborated information demonstrating that the use of the default 
criterion with longer delay days is more appropriate. The definition of default used for this purpose is 
applied consistently to all financial instruments, except when information becomes available that 
demonstrates a different definition of default is more appropriate for a particular financial instrument. 
 
The Company recognizes the default of the counterparty if either of the following criteria is met or both: 
 
Qualitative criteria – the Company has reasonable basis to believe that the counterparty is unlikely to 
fulfill its obligations to the Company in full amount without use of such measures as sale of collateral (if 
available). 
 
Quantitative criteria - the counterparty has overdue obligations to the Company with a delay of more than 
90 calendar days. 
 
Qualitative criteria for recognition of default 
 
Qualitative criteria for default recognition include an analysis of indicators of financial stability, liquidity 
and profitability, as well as liquidity of collateral, which is used to determine the creditworthiness of the 
counterparty. 
 
The most significant criteria characterizing the financial condition of the counterparty are indicators of the 
stability of financial flows, the sufficiency of own funds and the level of debt or liabilities. 
 
Qualitative assessment should be supplemented with the monitoring of credit operations, as well as 
control over the issuance of loans. 
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The following events can be a basis for recognizing default: 
1. Failure to comply with the terms of the contract. 
 
The counterparty did not fulfill the terms of the contract (for example, covenants), as a result of which the 
Company acknowledged the counterparty's default on the contract (according to the terms of the 
contract) and demanded early repayment of the debt. 
 
This criterion is applied if the counterparty did not fulfill the Company’s requirement for early repayment 
of the debt in full and in a timely manner. 
 
The date of default in this case is the date of first overdue day on the debt requested for early 
repayment. 
 
2. Restructuring of the claim 
 
The Company decided to restructure its claims due to the financial difficulties of the counterparty, 
including a significant reduction in the volume of payments on principal amount, interest or commissions 
and / or a significant delay in their payment. 
 
The date of default is the date of the restructuring decision (the first restructuring, if there were several 
cases). 
 
3. Bankruptcy of the counterparty 
 
• The counterparty or the Company has filed a lawsuit to declare the counterparty bankrupt; or 
• The counterparty is declared bankrupt; or 
• Bankruptcy procedures were introduced with respect to the counterparty, or the counterparty received 
a similar protection, which allows to avoid or delay the repayment of the Company's claims. 
 
4. Other events 
 
In the case of revealing direct or indirect evidence of a high probability of negative events, recognition of 
default can be based on appropriate professional judgment. 
 
In forming a professional judgment, the following facts should be taken into account: 
 
• payments of debts to the Company or other creditors are delayed (delay of principal, interest, 
commissions and other payments); 
• the Company has accrued an allowance or performed a negative revaluation on its claims due to the 
expected significant decrease in credit quality; 
• loans and/or other financial assets were sold (transferred) by the Company with an economic loss; 
• loans and/or other financial assets were restructured on unfavorable conditions for the Company; 
• there were significant negative changes in the financial and economic activities of the counterparty; 
• the fact of fraud on the part of the counterparty (in relation to the Company or third parties) was 
detected and confirmed. 
 
The date of default in this case is the date of the formation of the relevant professional judgment. 
 
Quantitative criteria for the recognition of default 
 
The counterparty has overdue payments to the Company with a delay of more than 90 calendar days 
(unless the Company has reasonable and corroborated information demonstrating that the use of a 
longer than 90 days period is more appropriate). 
 
Significant increase in credit risk 
 
The management of the Company applies judgment to estimate a significant increase in credit risk, 
which is a critical element in estimating expected credit losses. The following factors are taken into 
account by the Company when assessing a possible significant increase in credit risk: 
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• Continuous delays on payments by counterparty more than 30 calendar days; 
• Loan restructuring due to the inability to maintain loans and/or other financial assets on current 

terms; 
• The use of significant interventions by the Company to reduce credit risks, such as direct control 

(management) of operating activities of the counterparty; 
• The Company projects that over the next 12 months the counterparty will have substantially 

insufficient cash for repayment the loan on current terms; 
• Actual or expected significant negative change in the external credit rating of a financial 

instrument; 
• Existing or projected adverse changes in commercial, financial or economic conditions that are 

expected to significantly alter the borrower's ability to meet its debt obligations; 
• Significant increase in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same borrower; 
• Granting a grace period for the loan payment; 
• Availability of information on the involvement of the counterparty in litigation, which may worsen 

its financial condition. 
 
Credit risk is low for financial instruments if: 
 
1. The risk of a default on a financial asset / liability is low; 
 
2. The borrower has a substantial margin of safety in order to fulfill his/her obligations to pay the 
contractual payments in the near future; and 
 
3. Adverse changes in the economic conditions for conducting business in the longer term may lead, but 
not necessarily will lead to a decrease in the borrower’s ability to meet its obligations. 
 
As part of its activities, the Company excludes an increase in credit risk on government bonds 
denominated in national currency, as well as balances in financial institutions with a high credit rating. 
 
Initial data for estimating expected credit losses (ECL) 
 
The main initial data for estimating expected credit losses are temporary structures of the following 
variables: 
- probability of default (PD); 
- the level of loss given default (LGD); and 
- amount of credit exposure at default (EAD). 
 
These indicators are derived from internal statistical models and other historical data. They are also 
adjusted for macroeconomic trends in order to reflect the forecast information. 
 
As part of the assessment of expected credit losses, it was decided to divide the total portfolio into the 
following groups: legal entities (corporate borrowers, small and medium businesses, excluding banks), 
individuals, financial organizations, securities and contingent liabilities (guarantees, letters of credit, 
credit lines). This separation was made due to both economic substance and the availability of necessary 
information for modeling. 
 
Estimated probability of default (PD) is calculated as at a specific date and based on: 

• migration matrix models for consumer loans, SME loans, mortgage loans and multi-purpose 
loans; 

• shadow rating models for financial organizations and securities where the emitter is a financial 
organization. 

 
Migration matrix model for loans estimated on a group basis. 
 
The probability of default of the retail loan portfolio and the SME portfolio is calculated on a group basis. 
The methodology can be divided into a number of stages: 
 
1. At the first stage, data are generated for each customer as part of the retail loan portfolio and the SME 
portfolio, in the context of each loan product of the Company. 
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2. At the second stage, the calculation of the probability of default for a group of loans that belong to the 
same credit product. 
3. Then, the previously calculated probability of default (1 year PD) is used to calculate the adjustment 
considering macroeconomic forecasts. 
4. Based on the calculated and previously adjusted macroeconomic forecasts of the probability of default 
for a group of loans evaluated on a collective basis, the probability of default of the loan is calculated for 
the entire lifetime of its PD. 
5. Calculation of the value of LGD - losses in case of default, determined for a particular customer, for 
which the allowance is calculated, depending on the term of the overdue debt. 
 
As part of this analysis, within retail portfolio were allocated 3 groups of loan products, with the approval 
of Management of the Company, namely: loan "Business micro", consumer loans, loans for agro-micro. 
The SME portfolio in the calculation of expected credit losses was divided into two subgroups: loans to 
small and medium businesses and loans for micro business development. 
 
The calculation of expected credit losses is based on the use of Markov chains in predicting the 
probability of default. The method is based on the ability to simulate the dynamic condition of the system 
during its operation. Based on the possible probabilities of the implementation of a particular 
development scenario of the economic process, it is possible to predict the future condition of the 
economic system over a given forecasting horizon. 
 
The shadow rating model for assessing the probability of default of a financial institution. 
 
This model has common rules with the shadow rating model for assessing the probability of default of a 
non-financial organization. 
 
The Company used following criteria for sample selection: 
 
1. Commercial entities of the following countries were analyzed (countries of the former Soviet Union, 
except for the Baltic states and Turkmenistan): Russia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Ukraine, Ukraine, 
Belorussia, Armenia, Georgia, Azerbaijan, Uzbekistan, Tajikistan. 
2. Only companies which possess long-term external credit rating of one (or several) world leading rating 
agencies – S&P, Moody’s or Fitch – were included in the sample. Only international scale ratings were 
taken into account. In the case of several credit ratings, for the purposes of this model, their maximum 
value was used. 
3. If the credit rating was assigned before December 2016, the company was not added to the sample 
due to the irrelevance of the financial indicators for 2016-2017. 
4. The sample included only those banks that placed the full version of their IFRS reporting (including 
interim financial statements) for 2016 and 2017 years on publicly available resources. 
5. The sample included only those banks that provide information about their shareholders (controlling 
parties). 
6. The sample included only those banks that provide information about capital adequacy for 2016 and 
2017 years (including the dates of the interim financial statements) 
 
Based on the results of the above algorithm application, a sample of 122 banks was compiled. 
 
The selection of regression indicators was carried out step by step in accordance with the following 
criteria: 
 
1. assessment of the statistical significance of the independent explanatory factor of regression; 
2. assessment of the compliance of the sign of the coefficient factor in the model with its logical meaning. 
 
The final model used the following independent variables: 
 
1. sovereign rating of the country in which bank operates; 
2. membership of bank in an international banking group; 
3. state ownership; 
4. ratio of loan loss allowance to the total loan portfolio; 
5. return on assets; 
6. the difference between total capital adequacy and its regulatory value. 
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The level of loss given default (LGD) is the level of losses from the total amount of debt at the time of a 
default event. This is an indicator of the actual losses that the Company will incur shall the client default. 
When calculating expected credit losses, the Company may apply one of three methods: 
 
• Economic LGD is calculated on the basis of cash flows received as a result of the process of working 
with overdue debts (the volume of unreceived cashflows). In the framework of the economic LGD 
method, the level of losses from the amount of debt at the time of default is determined as discounted 
proceeds from the sale of the pledged property less selling expenses. Application of this method is 
limited to corporate and institutional borrowers. 
 
• Statistical LGD is calculated on the basis of analysis of historical LGD data and instrument 
characteristics. The statistical method is based on statistical processing of data on the level of debt 
collection based on information from financial institutions on borrower defaults and penalties. Calculation 
of statistical LGD depending on the type of chosen collateral, namely group guarantee, movable 
property, real estate, mixed collateral, guarantee, jewelry, unsecured, deposit. The effective interest rate 
of the loan was used as discount rate. Applicable for all types of loans. 
 
• Market LGD is calculated on the basis of market prices for similar bonds/loans not in default status. 
Market LGD is estimated based on open historical data and bank researches. This approach does not 
take into account the peculiarities of the national economy and its application is mainly justified in case if 
the available data for calculating of economic and statistical LGDs is insufficient. Application is limited to 
corporate and institutional borrowers. 
 
The value of the credit exposure at default (EAD) is the expected value of total claims of the Company at 
risk on the date of default. This indicator is calculated by the Company for loans as the sum of the 
remaining debt and accrued interest; for unconditional credit lines as the sum of the full credit limit and 
accumulated interest; for conditional credit lines EAD is used as the amount of the issued loan amount 
and accrued interest; for guarantees as the sum of the issued guarantee payment. 
 
In the framework of its activities, the Company separates the following groups: consumer loans, 
mortgage loans, loans to small and medium businesses and corporate loans. Groups are subject to 
regular checks to ensure that credit risk exposures within a certain group has similar credit risk 
characteristics.  
 
Forecast information 
 
In accordance with IFRS 9, the Company included forecast information both in its assessment of a 
significant increase of credit risk since the initial recognition and in the assessment of expected credit 
losses. 
 
The Company uses professional judgment to evaluate forecast information. This estimate is also based 
on information obtained from external sources. External information may include economic data and 
forecasts published by government agencies and monetary policy regulation authorities of countries in 
which the Company operates, such as the NBT, as well as some external sources in relation to the 
country, such as the Trading Economics, as well as individual and scientific forecasts. 
 
The Company identified and documented a list of the main factors affecting the assessment of credit risk 
and credit losses related to the financial instruments of the Company and using the analysis of historical 
data assessed the relationship between macroeconomic variables and credit risks. The key factors 
identified include growth forecast of exchange rate USD/TJS and key rates based on the consensus of 
basic and conservative predictions. 

Correlations between the key macroeconomic indicators and the events of default were developed 
based on analysis of historical data for the last 6 years. 

Assessment of macroeconomic data was performed using a multivariate linear regression. The following 
indicators were tested as independent variables: 

• GDP and real GDP growth rates; 
• unemployment rate 
• key rates; 
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• refinancing rate; 
• consumer price index; 
• ratio of overdue debts of the banking system to total debts for previous periods. 

 
After analyzing the model’s variables for statistical significance and economic reasonability the Company 
selected the following variables of the final model: 
 
a) Rate USD/TJS for the next year after the reporting period (Trading Economics). 
b) The change in the key rate for the next year after the reporting period (Trading Economics). 
 
The adjusted coefficient of determination of the regression equation equaled to 0.95. 
 
Working with collateral 

In order to reduce credit risks on loans to customers and issued guarantees, the Company requires 
whenever possible to receive collateral in form of cash, securities, letters of credit / guarantees, real 
estate, receivables, materials or other non-financial assets. The Company’s accounting policy in respect 
of collateral received under the loan agreements in accordance with IFRS 9 is similar to the accounting 
policy in accordance with IAS 39. Collateral is not recognized in the statement of financial position 
unless it was not foreclosed by the Company. However, the fair value of collateral affects the calculation 
of ECL and should be measured at least at the initial stage of a loan issuance and subsequently revised 
on a quarterly basis. The Company uses available market data to evaluate financial assets held as 
collateral to the extent possible. Other financial assets, that do not have an easily determined market 
value, are valued using models. 

Maximum exposure 

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk varies significantly and is dependent on both individual 
risks and general market economy risks. 

The following table presents the maximum exposure to credit risk off-balance sheet and off-balance 
sheet financial assets. For financial assets in the statement of financial statements, the maximum 
exposure is equal to the carrying amount of those assets prior to any offset or collateral. For financial 
guarantees and other off-balance sheet assets, the maximum exposure to credit risk is the maximum 
amount the Company would have to pay if the guarantee was called on or in the case of commitments, if 
the loan amount was called on. 

Collateral pledged is determined based on its estimated fair value on the reporting date and limited to 
the outstanding balance of each loan as at reporting date. 

 

Maximum 
exposure 

Offset Net exposure 
after offset 

Collateral 2022 net 
exposure after 

offset and 
collateral 

      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 72,359 - 72,359 - 72,359 
Due from banks 29,603 - 29,603 - 29,603 
Obligatory reserve in the 
National bank of Tajikistan 8,018 - 8,018 - 8,018 
Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or 
loss 14,121 - 14,121 - 14,121 
Loans to customers 855,635 - 855,635 (287,521) 568,114 
Islamic finance 
receivables 7,349 -  - - 
Other assets 33,108 - 33,108 - 33,108 
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Maximum 
exposure 

Offset Net exposure 
after offset 

Collateral 2021 net 
exposure after 

offset and 
collateral 

      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 71,784 - 71,784 - 71,784 
Due from banks 36,622 - 36,622 - 36,622 
Obligatory reserve in the 
National bank of Tajikistan 6,707 - 6,707 - 6,707 
Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or 
loss 3,857 - 3,857 - 3,857 
Loans to customers 661,292 - 661,292 (156,118) 505,174 
Islamic finance 
receivables 4,712 - 4,712 - 4,712 
Other assets 22,367 - 22,367 - 22,367 

 

In instances where one party to a financial instrument fails to fully or partially discharge a credit 
obligation, the Company has the right to ensure fulfillment of these obligations through the: 

1. joint sale of the pledged assets; 

2. transfer of ownership rights on pledged assets in accordance with the established law; and 

3. exercising of the charge on pledged assets through judicial procedures. 

Where there is a joint sale of the pledged assets, the Company normally uses a tripartite agreement with 
the borrower and acquirer of the pledged assets. Under this agreement the acquirer of the pledged 
assets has an obligation to repay the full amount of the outstanding debt; the borrower has an obligation 
to transfer the right of ownership of the assets to the acquirer, and the Company releases the obligation 
from the borrower and removes the pledge over the assets. 

The Company exercises the charge on pledged assets through judicial procedures if it is impossible or 
inefficient to use alternative methods or where the seizure of assets pledged is required in order to 
protect the rights on the Company. 

Financial assets are graded according to the current credit rating they have been issued by 
internationally regarded agencies. The highest possible rating is Aaa. Investment grade financial assets 
have ratings from Aaa to Вaa3. Financial assets which have ratings lower than Вaa3 are classed as 
speculative grade. 

The following tables provide classification of financial assets of the Company by credit ratings: 

 
Aaa - A3  Baa1-Ba3  B1-B3  Not Rated  2022 

Total 
          
Cash and cash 
equivalents -  -  23,405  48,954  72,359 
Due from banks -  -  26,104  3,499  29,603 
Obligatory reserve 
in the National 
bank of Tajikistan -  -  8,018  -  8,018 
Financial assets at 
fair value through 
profit or loss -  -  -  14,121  14,121 
Loans to 
customers -  -  -  855,635  855,635 
Islamic finance 
receivables -  -  -  7,349  7,349 
Other assets -  -  -  33,108  33,108 
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Aaa - A3  Baa1-Ba3  B1-B3  Not Rated  2021 

Total 
          
Cash and cash 
equivalents -  -  22,469  49,315  71,784 
Due from banks -  18,202  18,420  -  36,622 
Obligatory reserve 
in the National 
bank of Tajikistan -  -  6,707  -  6,707 
Financial assets at 
fair value through 
profit or loss -  -  -  3,857  3,857 
Loans to 
customers -  -  -  661,292  661,292 
Islamic finance 
receivables -  -  -  4,712  4,712 
Other assets -  3,287  1,142  17,938  22,367 

 

Since not all counterparties of the Company are rated by international rating agencies, the Company 
uses an internal rating and scoring models to determine the rating of the counterparty, comparable to 
ratings of international rating agencies. Such tools include a rating model for corporate clients, and 
scoring models for retail and small business customers. 
 
The banking industry is generally exposed to credit risk through its loans to customers and interbank 
deposits. Main credit risk exposure of the Company is concentrated within the Republic of Tajikistan. 
The exposure is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that the credit limits and credit worthiness 
guidelines established by the Company’s risk management policy are not breached. 

Geographical concentration 

Risk management department exercise control over the risk associated with changes in the norms of the 
legislation and assesses its impact on the Company. This approach allows the Company to minimize 
potential losses from the investment climate in the Republic of Tajikistan. 

The geographical concentration of assets and liabilities is set out below: 

 
Republic of 
Tajikistan 

 OECD countries  Other  December 31,  
2022 

FINANCIAL ASSETS:        
Cash and cash equivalents 72,359  -  -  72,359 
Due from banks 26,104  -  3,499  29,603 
Obligatory reserve in the National bank 
of Tajikistan 8,018  -  -  8,018 
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 14,121  -  -  14,121 
Loans to customers 855,635  -  -  855,635 
Islamic finance receivables 7,349  -  -  7,349 
Other assets 13,059  19,894  155  33,108 
        TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 996,645  19,894  3,654  1,020,193 
        FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:        
Due to banks and financial institutions 18,865  -  -  18,865 
Customer accounts 264,671  -  -  264,671 
Borrowings 94,490  375,372  -  469,862 
Subordinated loans -  51,336  -  51,336 
Financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss 14,450  8,012  -  22,462 
Lease liabilities 6,202  -  -  6,202 
Other liabilities 32,310  5,682  640  38,632 
        TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: 430,988  440,402  640  872,030 
        
NET POSITION 565,657  (420,508)  3,014  148,163 
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Republic of 
Tajikistan 

 OECD countries  Other  December 31,  
2021 

FINANCIAL ASSETS:        
        
Cash and cash equivalents 71,784  -  -  71,784 
Due from banks 8,465  28,157  -  36,622 
Obligatory reserve in the National bank 
of Tajikistan 6,707  -  -  6,707 
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss -  3,857  -  3,857 
Loans to customers 661,292  -  -  661,292 
Islamic finance receivables 4,712  -  -  4,712 
Other assets 13,327  9,040  -  22,367 
        
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 766,287  41,054  -  807,341 
        
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:        
        
Due to banks and financial institutions 33,608  -  -  33,608 
Customer accounts 204,025  -  -  204,025 
Borrowings 72,951  353,696  -  426,647 
Subordinated loans -  73,634  -  73,634 
Financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss -  2,955  -  2,955 
Lease liabilities 3,708  -  -  3,708 
Other liabilities 15,098  -  -  15,098 
        
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: 329,390  430,285  -  759,675 
NET POSITION 436,897  (389,231)  -  47,666 

 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk of difficulties in obtaining funds for the payment of obligations upon the 
occurrence of the actual date of payment and to meet cash requirements in the process of lending to 
clients. 

Management controls this risk by maturity analysis, determining the Company's strategy for the next 
fiscal period. Current liquidity is managed by the finance department, which supports the current level of 
liquidity sufficient to minimize liquidity risk. 
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The following table presents an analysis of balance sheet interest rate risk and liquidity risk: 

 Weighted 
average rate 

Less than  
1 month 

 1 – 3 months  3 months -  
1 year 

 1 year -  
5 years 

 More than  
5 years 

 Undefined 

 

December 
31,  

2022 
               
FINANCIAL ASSETS:               
Loans to customers 33% 48,595  94,474  377,059  335,507  -  -  855,635 
Islamic finance receivables 20% 84  374  4,936  1,955  -  -  7,349 
               
Total financial assets, interest bearing  48,679  94,848  381,995  337,462  -  -  862,984 
               
Cash and cash equivalents  72,359  -  -  -  -  -  72,359 
Due from banks  8,058  -  21,545  -  -  -  29,603 
Obligatory reserve in the National Bank of Tajikistan  -  -  -  -  -  8,018  8,018 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  14,121  -  -  -  -  -  14,121 
Other assets  13,120  5,355  -  14,538  -  95  33,108 
               
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS  156,337  100,203  403,540  352,000  -  8,113  1,020,193 
               
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:               
Customer accounts 7% 61,466  4,321  73,933  124,906  45  -  264,671 
Borrowings 14% 20,438  8,461  86,656  351,414  2,893  -  469,862 
Subordinated loans 11% 484  -  20,380  30,472  -  -  51,336 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  14,450  -  8,012  -  -  -  22,462 
Lease liabilities 15% -  -  4,293  1,909  -  -  6,202 
               
  96,838  12,782  193,274  508,701  2,938  -  814,533 
               
Due to banks and financial institutions  18,865  -  -  -  -  -  18,865 
Other liabilities  34,348  -  4,284  -  -  -  38,632 
               
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:  150,051  12,782  197,558  508,701  2,938  -  872,030 
               
Difference between financial assets and liabilities  6,286  87,421  205,982  (156,701)  (2,938)  8,113  148,163 
               
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and 
liabilities  (48,159)  82,066  188,721  (171,239)  (2,938)  -  48,451 
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 Weighted 

average rate 
Less than  
1 month 

 1 – 3 months   3 months -  
1 year 

 1 year -  
5 years 

 More than  
5 years 

 Undefined 

 

December 
31,  

2021 
FINANCIAL ASSETS:                
Loans to customers 30% 52,223  79,110   296,495  233,464  -  -  661,292 
Islamic finance receivables 20% 727  1,243   2,542  200  -  -  4,712 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13% -  -   -  3,857  -  -  3,857 
                
Total financial assets, interest bearing  52,950  80,353   299,037  237,521  -  -  669,861 
                
Cash and cash equivalents  71,784  -   -  -  -  -  71,784 
Due from banks  31,375  -   5,247  -  -  -  36,622 
Obligatory reserve in the National Bank of Tajikistan  -  -   -  -  -  6,707  6,707 
Other assets  13,327  -   -  9,040  -  -  22,367 
                
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS  169,436  80,353   304,284  246,561  -  6,707  807,341 
                
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:                
Customer accounts 7% 75,469  18,049   35,800  74,672  35  -  204,025 
Borrowings 13% 11,173  22,880   155,335  237,259  -  -  426,647 
Subordinated loans 12% 16,950  428   -  56,256  -  -  73,634 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  2,955  -   -  -  -  -  2,955 
Lease liabilities 15% -  -   3,116  592  -  -  3,708 
                
  106,547  41,357   194,251  368,779  35  -  710,969 
                
Due to banks and financial institutions  33,608  -   -  -  -  -  33,608 
Other liabilities  11,478  -   3,620  -  -  -  15,098 
                
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:  151,633  41,357   197,871  368,779  35  -  759,675 
                
Difference between financial assets and liabilities  17,803  38,996   106,413  (122,218)  (35)  6,707  47,666 
                
Difference between interest bearing financial assets 
and liabilities  (53,597)  38,996 

 
 104,786  (131,258)  (35)  -  (41,108) 
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Periods of maturity of assets and liabilities and the ability to replace interest liabilities in acceptable costs 
(at the time of redemption) are the most important conditions in determining the liquidity of the Company 
and its sensitivity to fluctuations in interest rates and exchange rates. 

A further analysis of the liquidity and interest rate risks is presented in the following tables in accordance 
with IFRS 7. The amounts disclosed in these tables do not correspond to the amounts recorded on the 
statement of financial position as the presentation below includes a maturity analysis for financial 
liabilities that indicates the total remaining contractual payments (including interest payments), which are 
not recognized in the statement of financial position under the effective interest rate method. 

Undiscounted liabilities analysis 

The table below presents distribution of Company’s liabilities as at December 31, 2022 and December 
31, 2021 for contractual undiscounted cash outflows: 

 

Weigh-ted 
average rate 

Less than 1 
month 

 1 – 3 months  3 months-1 
year 

 1 year-5 
years 

 over 5 years  December 
31,  

2022 
FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES:             
             
Customer 
accounts 7% 38,537  4,393  81,351  149,345  99  273,725 
Borrowings 14% 9,500  3,093  100,165  459,769  2,900  575,427 
Subordinated 
loans 11% -  -  22,169  38,778  -  60,947 
Lease liabilities 15% -  -  4,293  1,909  -  6,202 

 

 

Weigh-ted 
average rate 

Less than 1 
month 

 1 – 3 months  3 months-1 
year 

 1 year-5 
years 

 over 5 years  December 
31,  

2021 
FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES:             
             
Customer 
accounts 7% 76,923  20,482  44,431  82,086  64  223,986 
Borrowings 13% 11,173  35,208  205,780  365,262  -  617,423 
Subordinated 
loans 12% 17,022  1,832  4,165  65,467  -  88,486 
Lease liabilities 15% -  -  3,116  592  -  3,708 

 

Market risk 

Market risk includes risk of changes in interest rates, currency risk and other price risks faced by the 
Company. In 2022 there was no change in the composition of these risks and methods for assessing 
and managing risks in the Company. 

In case of attracting funds with a floating interest rate, the risks will be managed by the Company by 
maintaining the necessary ratio between loans at a fixed and floating rate. 

Interest rate sensitivity 

The Company manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that 
could arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Risk management department conducts 
monitoring of the Company’s current financial performance, estimates the Company’s sensitivity to 
changes in fair value interest rates and its influence on the Company’s profitability. 

Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument due to changes in exchange rates. 
Financial position and cash flows of the Company are exposed to impact of fluctuations in foreign 
currency exchange rates. Management exercises currency risk management by determining open 
currency position on the basis of the alleged impairment of Tajik somoni, and other macroeconomic 
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indicators, which enables the Company to minimize losses from significant fluctuations in national and 
foreign currency. 

Information about the level of foreign currency exchange rate risk of the Company is set out below: 

 

TJS  USD  EUR  RUB  Other  December 
31,  

2022 
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS:            
            
Cash and cash 
equivalents 48,817  12,026  9,049  2,467  -  72,359 
Due from banks 754  704  22,463  5,682  -  29,603 
Obligatory reserve in 
the National bank of 
Tajikistan 8,018  -  -  -  -  8,018 
Loans to customers 848,358  3,909  -  3,368  -  855,635 
Islamic finance 
receivables 7,349  -  -  -  -  7,349 
Other assets 8,181  21,123  -  3,553  251  33,108 
            
TOTAL FINANCIAL 
ASSETS 921,477  37,762  31,512  15,070  251  1,006,072 
            
FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES:            
            
Due to banks and 
financial institutions 18,359  232  148  126  -  18,865 
Customer accounts 246,564  14,966  14  3,127  -  264,671 
Borrowings 349,668  73,598  46,596  -  -  469,862 
Subordinated loans -  51,336  -  -  -  51,336 
Lease liabilities 6,202  -  -  -  -  6,202 
Other liabilities 31,297  6,914  41  380  -  38,632 
            
TOTAL FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES: 652,090  147,046  46,799  3,633  -  849,568 
            
OPEN CURRENCY 
POSITION 269,387  (109,284)  (15,287)  11,437  251  156,504 
            
The effect of 
derivatives (122,909)  124,932  5,446  (15,810)  -  (8,341) 
            
NET POSITION 146,478  15,648  (9,841)  (4,373)  251  148,163 

 

The Company does not have a negative foreign exchange position in US dollars and Euros according to 
the requirements of its regulator - the National Bank of Tajikistan, since according to the requirements of 
the National Bank of Tajikistan, the allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets 
denominated in foreign currency is created in somoni, and not in their original currency as stated in 
above. 
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 TJS  USD  EUR  RUB  Other  December 
31,  

2021 
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS:            
            
Cash and cash 
equivalents 37,196  26,912  1,332  6,344  -  71,784 
Due from banks 351  22,033  13,109  1,129  -  36,622 
Obligatory reserve in 
the National bank of 
Tajikistan 6,707  -  -  -  -  6,707 
Loans to customers 651,805  4,315  -  5,172  -  661,292 
Islamic finance 
receivables 4,712  -  -  -  -  4,712 
Other assets 8,657  9,210  -  4,429  71  22,367 
            
TOTAL FINANCIAL 
ASSETS 709,428  62,470  14,441  17,074  71  803,484 
            
FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES:            
            
Due to banks and 
financial institutions 29,331  3,154  557  566  -  33,608 
Customer accounts 181,124  20,503  142  2,256  -  204,025 
Borrowings 323,371  86,669  13,777  2,830  -  426,647 
Subordinated loans -  73,634  -  -  -  73,634 
Lease liabilities 3,708  -  -  -  -  3,708 
Other liabilities 14,258  652  -  188  -  15,098 
            
TOTAL FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES: 551,792  184,612  14,476  5,840  -  756,720 
            
OPEN CURRENCY 
POSITION 157,636  (122,142)  (35)  11,234  71  46,764 
            
The effect of 
derivatives (118,525)  123,170  -  (3,743)  -  902 
            
NET POSITION 39,111  1,028  (35)  7,491  71  47,666 

 

Currency rate sensitivity 

Table below represents sensitivity analysis of the Company to 10% increase and decrease in currency 
rate to somoni in 2022 and 2021. Based on the current economic environment in the Republic of 
Tajikistan management of the Company believes that 10% increase of USD to TJS exchange rate is a 
realistic change. 10% - a level of sensitivity, which is used internally by Companies when reporting 
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel of the Company and is an estimate by 
management of the Company. Sensitivity analysis include only amounts in foreign currency as at period 
end, for which rates are used changed by 10% compared to current ones during conversion. 

Impact on net income, based on the nominal value of the asset as at December 31, 2022 and December 
31, 2021 is represented below: 

 2022  2021 

 

Official 
exchange rate of 

USD, +10%  

Official 
exchange rate of 

USD, -10%  

Official 
exchange rate of 

USD, +10%  

Official 
exchange rate of 

USD, -10% 
        
Effect on profit or loss 168  (168)  856  (856) 
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Limitations of sensitivity analysis 

The above tables demonstrate the effect of changes based on the main clause while other assumptions 
remain unchanged. In fact, there is a connection between the assumptions and other factors. It should 
also be noted that the sensitivity has nonlinear character so should not be interpolated or extrapolated 
from these results. 

Sensitivity analysis does not take into account that the Company actively manages the assets and 
liabilities. In addition, the Company’s financial position may be subject to change depending on changes 
in the market. For example, the strategy of the Company’s financial risk management aims to manage 
exposure to market fluctuations. In the case of sudden adverse price fluctuations in the securities market 
leadership can refer to such methods as selling investments, changing investment portfolio, as well as 
other methods of protection. 

Consequently, changes in assumptions may not have influence on the commitment and significant 
impact on the assets recorded on the balance sheet at market price. In this situation, different methods 
of valuation of assets and liabilities may lead to volatility in equity. 

Other limitations in the above sensitivity analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements with 
a view to the disclosure of potential risks, which represent only the Company’s forecast of the upcoming 
changes in the market that cannot be predicted with any certainty. 

Accounting classification and fair values 

The table below sets out the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities 
as at December 31, 2022: 

 

Valued at 
amortized cost 

 Valued at fair 
value through 
profit and loss 

 Valued at fair 
value through 

OCI 

 Total carrying 
amount 

 Fair value 

          
Cash and cash 
equivalents 72,359  -  -  72,359  72,359 
Due from banks 29,603  -  -  29,603  29,603 
Obligatory reserve 
in the National 
bank of Tajikistan 8,018  -  -  8,018 

 
8,018 

Financial assets at 
fair value through 
profit or loss -  14,121  -  

14,121  14,121 

Loans to 
customers 855,635  -  -  855,635  855,635 
Islamic finance 
receivables 7,349  -  -  7,349  7,349 

Other assets 33,108  -  -  33,108  33,108 
          
 1,006,072  14,121  -  1,020,193  1,020,193 
          
Due to banks and 
financial 
institutions 18,865  -  -  18,865 

 
18,865 

Customer 
accounts 264,671  -  -  264,671  264,671 
Borrowings 469,862  -  -  469,862  469,862 
Subordinated 
loans 51,336  -  -  51,336  51,336 

Financial liabilities 
at fair value 
through profit or 
loss -  22,462  -  22,462 

 
22,462 

Lease liabilities 6,202  -  -  6,202  6,202 
Other liabilities 38,632  -  -  38,632  38,632 
          
 849,568  22,462  -  872,030  872,030 
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The table below sets out the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities 
as at December 31, 2021: 

 

Valued at 
amortized cost 

 Valued at fair 
value through 
profit and loss 

 Valued at fair 
value through 

OCI 

 Total carrying 
amount 

 Fair value 

          
Cash and cash 
equivalents 71,784  -  -  71,784  71,784 
Due from banks 36,622  -  -  36,622  36,622 
Obligatory reserve 
in the National 
bank of Tajikistan 6,707  -  -  6,707 

 
6,707 

Financial assets at 
fair value through 
profit or loss - 

 
3,857 

 
- 

 3,857  3,857 

Loans to 
customers 661,292  -  -  661,292  661,292 
Islamic finance 
receivables 4,712  -  -  4,712  4,712 

Other assets 22,367  -  -  22,367  22,367 
          
 803,484  3,857  -  807,341  807,341 
          
Due to banks and 
financial 
institutions 

33,608  -  -  
33,608 

 
33,608 

Customer 
accounts 204,025  -  -  204,025  204,025 
Borrowings 426,647  -  -  426,647  426,647 
Subordinated 
loans 73,634  -  -  73,634  73,634 

Financial liabilities 
at fair value 
through profit or 
loss 

-  2,955  -  
2,955 

 
2,955 

Lease liabilities 3,708  -  -  3,708  3,708 
Other liabilities 15,098  -  -  15,098  15,098 
          
 756,720  2,955  -  759,675  759,675 

 

Fair value of financial instruments 

Fair value is defined as the value at which a financial instrument can be acquired in a transaction 
between well-informed, willing to make such a transaction parties, independent from each other except 
cases of forced or liquidation sale. The presented estimates may not reflect the amounts that the 
Company could receive if there was an actual sale of a package of certain financial instruments. 

The carrying amount of cash is approximately equal to the fair value due to the short-term nature of such 
financial instruments. 

IFRS 13 defines fair value as the amount that would be received after selling an asset or paid after 
transferring a liability in an orderly transaction on the main (or most advantageous) market at the 
measurement date under current market conditions. Since there are no markets for most of the 
Company's financial instruments, under the current economic conditions and specific risks that 
characterize the tool, judgment should be applied to determine the fair value. 

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the following methods and assumptions were used 
by the Company to assess the fair value of financial instruments for which it was practical to determine 
the value: 

Cash and cash equivalents - current value of cash and cash equivalents corresponds to fair value. 
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Accounts receivable and other accounts receivable - current value approximates the fair value of these 
financial instruments, as the allowance for doubtful debts is valid estimation of the required discount to 
reflect the credit risk. 

Accounts payable and other liabilities - current value approximates the fair value of these financial 
instruments due to the short-term nature of the instrument. 

Long-term liabilities - current value approximates fair value as the interest rate of long-term debt 
approximates market rate, with reference to loans with similar credit risk and maturity at the reporting 
date. 

Fair values are primarily determined using quoted market prices or standard pricing models using 
observable market inputs where available and are presented to reflect the expected gross future cash 
in/outflows. The Company classifies the fair values of its financial instruments into a three level hierarchy 
based on the degree of the source and observability of the inputs that are used to derive the fair value of 
the financial asset or liability as follows: 

Level 1 Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the Company can assess at the measurement date; or 

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted inputs included in Level 1 that are observable for the 
assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; or 

Level 3 Unobservable inputs for the assets or liabilities, requiring the Company to make 
market-based assumptions. 

 

Level 1 classifications primarily include financial assets and financial liabilities that are exchange traded, 
whereas Level 2 classifications primarily include financial assets and financial liabilities which derive 
their fair value primarily from exchange quotes and readily observable quotes. Level 3 classifications 
primarily include financial assets and financial liabilities which derive their fair value predominately from 
models that use applicable market based estimates surrounding location, quality and credit differentials. 
In circumstances where the Company cannot verify fair value with observable market inputs (Level 3 fair 
values), it is possible that a different valuation model could produce a materially different estimate of fair 
value. 

It is the Company’s policy that transactions and activities in trade related financial instruments be 
concluded under master netting agreements or long form confirmations to enable balances due to/from a 
common counterparty to be offset in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy by the counterparty. 

The following tables show the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities as at December 31, 
2022 and December 31, 2021. Other assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis are cash and cash equivalents. There are no nonrecurring fair value measurements. 

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  December 31,  
2022 

        
Cash and cash equivalents 72,359  -  -  72,359 
Due from banks 29,603  -  -  29,603 
Obligatory reserve in the National bank 
of Tajikistan 8,018  -  -  8,018 
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss -  14,121  -  14,121 
Loans to customers -  855,635  -  855,635 
Islamic finance receivables -  7,349  -  7,349 
Other assets -  -  33,108  33,108 
        
 109,980  877,105  33,108  1,020,193 
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 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  December 31,  
2022 

        
Due to banks and financial institutions 18,865  -  -  18,865 
Customer accounts -  264,671  -  264,671 
Borrowings -  469,862  -  469,862 
Subordinated loans -  51,336  -  51,336 
Financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss -  22,462  -  22,462 
Lease liabilities -  6,202  -  6,202 
Other liabilities -  -  38,632  38,632 
        
 18,865  814,533  38,632  872,030 

 
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  December 31,  

2021 
        
Cash and cash equivalents 71,784  -  -  71,784 
Due from banks 36,622  -  -  36,622 
Obligatory reserve in the National bank 
of Tajikistan 6,707  -  -  6,707 
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss -  3,857  -  3,857 
Loans to customers -  661,292  -  661,292 
Islamic finance receivables -  4,712  -  4,712 
Other assets -  -  22,367  22,367 
        
 115,113  669,861  22,367  807,341 
        
Due to banks and financial institutions 33,608  -  -  33,608 
Customer accounts -  204,025  -  204,025 
Borrowings -  426,647  -  426,647 
Subordinated loans -  73,634  -  73,634 
Financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss -  2,955  -  2,955 
Lease liabilities -  3,708  -  3,708 
Other liabilities -  -  15,098  15,098 
        
 33,608  710,969  15,098  759,675 

38. SEGMENT REPORTING 

The Company's activities apply only to commercial lending and are concentrated in the Republic of 
Tajikistan. 

39. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 

On February 21, 2023, on behalf of the National Bank of Tajikistan, a comprehensive audit of CJSC 
MDO “Humo” began. As of the date of signing the financial statements, this verification had not been 
completed. 

As of the date of the Company's financial statements, no other significant events or transactions, other 
than those described above, which must be disclosed in accordance with IAS 10 “Events after the 
Reporting Period”, have occurred. 
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